CITY OF CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

) VANCOUVER Access to Information & Privacy

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-098

April 24, 2020

s.22(1)

Dear $:22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of February 5, 2020 for:

Documentation and plans for 95 East 14™ Avenue related to Building Permits BP-
2018-05371 and BP-2019-01801. Date range: December 1, 2018 - December 31,
2019.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed,
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

Building permits are routinely available on a fee for service basis from the Property Research
branch of the Development, Buildings, and Licensing Department. Please email
property.research@vancouver.ca or see the following link for more information:
https://vancouver.ca/lhome-property-development/get-copies-of-your-building-plans.aspx

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2020-098); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419



Yours truly,

Cobi Falconer, FOI Case Manager, for
[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA

Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.

'kt
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 9:06 AM
To: Renter Office; Ellis, Sarah

Subject: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Permit application BP-2019-01801 is opened for renovation to the rental building at 95 E 14 Avenue. Included in the
renovation is changes to layout of the units and replacement of exterior windows. BP-2018-05371 was also issued in
December 2018 for re-piping of the said building.

Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024
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QEEGE%UVER Energy Checklist for Alterations to Existing Buildings (90.1-2016 & Energy Upgrade Trigger)

| Building Address : 95 E 14TH AVENUE Building Permit : o
Tenancy Address : Application No.: Aric:

This form is to be completed digitally. For ease of use, drop boxes and pop-up instructions are included.

IMPORTANT - Submission Format and Process:

Effective June 3, 2019, this Alterations checklist is to be completed and submitted at the Permit application stage. Submit as hard
copy, and later in digital format via email to the appropriate account (see Intro tab). Include all relevent documents pertaining to
scope of work. Subject line to include project address then building permit application number (BEP# or DB#).

[Space Use, Area & Performance Information | Indicate all that apply: | Major Reno | voluntary Upgrade | |
Primary Use/Area: | Res (Multitamily-Common Areas) 1,545 |100% — |Non-residential Cond'd Space Area (mf):
Second Use/Area: “g’ Resid Cond'd Common Space Area (m?): 365.2
Tertiary Use/Area: 8 |S miheated Space Area (m*): 0.0
Total Area (m?): Res (Multifamily-Common Areas) 1,545 @lisp caccess via an outdoor entrance? Yes
= |Is existing outdoor entrance being modified? No
|Neighbourhood Energy (N/E) Systems l
If within a Neighbourhood Energy area, indicate which system: | N/A
Base Building's N/E status: | N/A | TI's thermal energy requirement:| N/A
|VBBL - Part 10 Energy - ASHRAE 90.1 - 2016 Deliverables | Are Reg'd Professionals involved with this project?
Prescriptive Option - Deliverables (Required):
[Sect 5) Euilding Envelope |info | ves | Neil Robertson, Stuart Howard Architects | Applicability: [‘Applies |
N/A Building Envelope Compliance Form (Part I) N/A Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg #:
N/A Building Envelope Compliance Form (Part 11) Complies with 5.1.3 Envelope Alterations of 90.1
or; Building Envelope Energy Performance Comparison Calculator
[Sect6) HVAC Jinfo [ No | cario Ambito, CADA & Associates Consuling Lid. | Applicability:
N/A HVAC Simplified Approach N/A Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg #:
or both of the following; N/A Complies with 6.1.1.2 Additions to Existing Buildings
N/A Mandatory Provisions N/A Complies with 6.1.1.3 Alterations to HVAC in EB
N/A Prescriptive Reguirements Source of Ventilation design: | |
[Sect 7) Service Water Heating |Info | wo | Cario Ambito, CADA & Associates Consulting Ltd. | Applicability;
Service Water Heating Compliance Forms N/A Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg #:
N/A Electric/Gas Water Heating System is Allowed N/A Complies with 7.1.1.3 Alterations to Existing Buildings
[Sect 8) Power | | no |  canoAmbito, CADA & Associates Consulting Ltd. | Applicability: [ na |
[Sect 9) Lighting |info | No |  caro Ambito, CADA & Associates Consulting Ltd. | Applicability: [ ~a |
Lighting Compliance Forms (pdf) N/A Energy Statements on Drawings Dwg #:
or the following; N/A Drawing: Reflected Ceiling Plan Dwg #:
Lighting Compliance Doc (excel) N/A Complies with 9.1.2 Lighting Alterations
[VBBL - Part 11 Existing Buildings - Energy Upgrade Mechanism | Exemption: | None |
Building Status: TIPs Eligible? BOMA BESt? 90.1-2007 or better?
Categories of Alterations Path Options
Rehabilitation - Voluntary Upgrade (N/A) Voluntary Upgrade - No Additional Upgrades Required
Rehabilitation - Major Renovation (E4) E4 - Retrofit Path: 1 @ L4
Dominant Option: l E4 - Retrofit Path: 1@ L4 |
Option Chosen and Incorporated into Project Drawings (indicate drawing numbers)
| L4 - BEnv - Upgrade all Fenestration/Glazing Performance (per 5.5.4.3 and 5.5.4 4 of ASHRAE 90.1-2016) Dwg# | AO0O01
Other: | Dwg #
vancouver.ca’home-property-development/arge-building-energy-reguirements-forms-checklists.aspx DOC/{2012/155502 Version: 190605-1
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© ASHRAE (www.ashrae.org). For personal use only. Additional reproduction, distribution, or
transmission in either print or digital form is not permitted without ASHRAE's prior written permission.

TABLE 9.6.1 Lighting Power Densities Using the

Space-by-Space Method

TABLE 9.6.1 Lighting Power Densities Using the

Space-by-Space Method (continued)

a 2 RCR Building-Specific 2 RCR
Common Space Types LPD, W/t Threshold Space Types LPD, W/ft Threshold
Atrium Audience Seating 0.82 4
First 40 ft in height O.;)l3 .pi:lr ft NA Exhibit Space 1.45 4
(height) Courthouse/Police Station/Penitentiary
Height above 40 ft Oé)éiz ;i)ft NA Courtroom 1.72 6
. . Confinement Cells 1.10 6
Audience/Seating Area—Permanent
o Judges’ Chambers 1.17 8
For auditorium 0.79 6
) Penitentiary Audience Seating 0.43 4
For Performing Arts Theater 243 8
. . Penitentiary Classroom 1.34 4
For Motion Picture Theater 1.14 4
o Penitentiary Dining 1.07 6
Classroom/Lecture/Training 1.24 4
. . Dormitory
Conference/Meeting/Multipurpose 1.23 6
) o ) Living Quarters 0.38 8
Corridor/Transition 0.66 Width<8 ft
. Fire Stations
Dining Area 0.65 4
. o Engine Room 0.56 4
For Bar Lounge/Leisure Dining 1.31 4
. . Sleeping Quarters 0.25
For Family Dining 0.89 4
. i Gymnasium/Fitness Center
Dressing/Fitting Room for Perform-
ing Arts Theater 0.40 6 Fitness Area 0.72 4
Electrical/Mechanical 0.95 6 Gymnasium Audience Seating 0.43
Food Preparation 0.99 6 Playing Area 1.20 4
Laboratory Hospital
For Classrooms 1.28 6 Corridor/Transition 0.89 Width < 8 ft
For Medical/Industrial/Research 1.81 6 Emergency 2.26 6
Lobby 0.90 4 Exam/Treatment 1.66 8
For Elevator 0.64 6 Laundry/Washing 0.60 4
For Performing Arts Theater 2.00 6 Lounge/Recreation 1.07 6
For Motion Picture Theater 0.52 4 Medical Supply 1.27 6
Locker Room 0.75 6 Nursery 0.88 6
Lounge/Recreation 0.73 4 Nurses” Station 0.87 6
Office Operating Room 1.89 6
Enclosed 1.11 3 Patient Room 0.62 6
Open Plan 0.98 4 Pharmacy 1.14 6
Restrooms 0.98 Physical Therapy 0.91 6
Sales Area (for accent lighting, Radiology/Imaging 1.32 6
. 1.68 6
see Section 9.6.2(b)) Recovery 1.15 6
Stairway 0.69 10 Hotel/Highway Lodging
Storage 0.63 6 Hotel Dining 0.82 4
Workshop 1.59 6 Hotel Guest Rooms 1.11 6
Buslldlng-TSpemflc LPD, W/t ThRCE y Hotel Lobby 1.06 4
pace Types resho Highway Lodging Dining 0.88 4
Automotive Highway Lodging Guest Rooms 0.75 6
Service/Repair 0.67 4 Library
Bank/Office Card File and Cataloging 0.72 4
Banking Activity Area 1.38 6 Reading Area 0.93
Convention Center Stacks 1.71

ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard 90.1-2010 (I-P Edition)
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© ASHRAE (www.ashrae.org). For personal use only. Additional reproduction, distribution, or
transmission in either print or digital form is not permitted without ASHRAE's prior written permission.

TABLE 9.6.1 Lighting Power Densities Using the
Space-by-Space Method (continued)

TABLE 9.6.1 Lighting Power Densities Using the
Space-by-Space Method (continued)

Building-Specific 2 RCR Building-Specific 2 RCR
Space Types LPD, Wift Threshold Space Types LPD, Wit Threshold
Manufacturing Retail
Corridor/Transition 0.41 Width <8 ft Dressing/Fitting Room 0.87
Detailed Manufacturing 1.29 4 Mall Concourse 1.10 4
Equipment Room 0.95 6 Sales Area (for accent lighting,
. 1.68 6
Extra High Bay Los A see Section 9.6.3(c))
(>50 ft Floor to Ceiling Height) ’ Sports Arena
High Bay Audience Seating 0.43 4
gsfi(t))ft Floor to Ceiling 1.23 4 Court Sports Arena—Class 4 0.72 4
eig
Court Sports Arena—Class 3 1.20 4
Low Bay 119 4
(<25 ft Floor to Ceiling Height) : Court Sports Arena—Class 2 1.92 4
Museum Court Sports Arena—Class 1 3.01 4
General Exhibition 1.05 Ring Sports Arena 2.68 4
Restoration 1.02 6 Transportation
Parking Garage Air/Train/Bus—Baggage Area 0.76 4
Garage Area 0.19 4 Airport—Concourse 0.36 4
Post Office Audience Seating 0.54 4
Sorting Area 0.94 4 Terminal—Ticket Counter 1.08 4
Religious Buildings Warehouse
Audience Seating 1.53 Fine Material Storage 0.95 6
Fellowship Hall 0.64 4 Medium/Bulky Material Storage 0.58 4
Worship Pulpi t. Choir 1.53 2 In cases where both a common space type and a building-specific type are listed, the

84

building specific space type shall apply.
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© ASHRAE (www.ashrae.org). For personal use only. Additional reproduction, distribution, or

transmission in either print or digital form is not permitted without ASHRAE's prior written permission.

TABLE 9.6.2 Control Factors Used in Calculating Additional Interior Lighting Power Allowance

Space Type
Conference Lobby, Atrium,
Dining Area,
Additional Control Method Room, Meet- ; J
. i - . . Retail Corridors/
(in Addition to Mandatory Requirements). Open  Private  ingRoom, o Stairways, Gym/
Office Office Classroom '
Area Pool, Mall
(Lecture/
Training) Concourse,
Parking Garage
Manual, contlnuous_dlmmm_g coptrol or 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.10 0
Programmable multi-level dimming control
Rrogrammab_le multi-level dimming control using programmable 0.05 0.05 010 0.10 0.10
time scheduling
Multi-level occupancy sensors 0.05 0.05 0.05 0 0
Occupancy sensors controlling the downlight component of worksta- 2
- o L . - R i 0.25 0 0 0 0
tion specific luminaires with continuous dimming to off capabilities.
Occupancy sensors controlling the downlight component of worksta-
tion specific luminaires with continuous dimming to off operation, in 23
s - - R . 0.30% 0 0 0 0
combination with personal continuous dimming control of downlight
illumination by workstation occupant.
Automatic bi-level or multi-level switching in primary sidelighted 0 0 0 0.10% 0
areas when sidelighting effective aperture is greater than 0.15 '
Automatic bi-level or multi-level switching in primary sidelighted
areas when sidelighting effective aperture is greater than 0.15 and 0.10* 0.10* 0.10% 0.10% 0.10*
when primary sidelighted area is less than 250 ft2
Automatic continuous daylight dimming in primary sidelighted areas
when sidelighting effective aperture is greater than 0.15 and when 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20%
primary sidelighted area is less than 250 ft2
Automatic continuous daylight dimming in primary sidelighted areas
when sidelighting effective aperture is greater than 0.15 and when 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%
primary sidelighted area is greater than 250 ft2
Automatic co_ntln_uou_s dayllghF dimming m_secondary sidelighted 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%
areas when sidelighting effective aperture is greater than 0.3
Automatic continuous daylight dimming in daylighted areas under
skylights when the total of those areas is less than 900 ft2 and when 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
skylight effective aperture is greater than 0.01
Automatic continuous daylight dimming in daylighted areas under
skylights when the total of those areas is greater than 900 ft2 and 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

when skylight effective aperture is greater than 0.01

1These control factors may only be used if the requirements of section 9 4 1 2 are met using an occupancy sensor
2 Control factor is limited to the wattage of workstation-specific luminaires in partitioned single occupant workspaces contained within an open office environment (i e direct-indirect
luminaires with separately controlled downlight and uplight components, with the downward component providing illumination to a single occupant in an open plan workstation)
Within 30 minutes of the occupant leaving the space, the downward component shall continuously dim to off over a minimum of 2 minutes Upon the occupant entering the space,
the downward component shall turn on at the minimum level and continuously raise the illumination to a preset level over a minimum of 30 seconds The uplight component of work-

station specific luminaire shall comply with section 9 4 1 1 (automatic shutoff)

3 In addition to the requirements described in footnote 2, the control shall allow the occupant to select their preferred light level via a personal computer, handheld device, or similarly

accessible device located within the workstation

“Control factors may not be used if controls are used to satisfy exceptions to Section554 23

ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard 90.1-2010 (I-P Edition)
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Lighting Compliance Documentation

Page 1

Project Name: Apartment Building Q14

Project Address: 95 East 14th Avenue, VVancouver, B.C.

Date: 2019-08-26

Designer of Record: Carlo Ambito, AScT, LEED AP

Email: carlo.ambito@cadaconsultants com

Telephone:604.210.0021

Contact Person: Carlo Ambito, AScT, LEED AP

Email: carlo. ambito@cadaconsuitants.com

Telephone: 604.210.0021

City: Vancouver, B.C.

Exterior Lighting Zone:

Mandatory Provisions Checklist

E Lighting Control (94.1)

Automatic lighting shutoff controls are provided based on either a scheduling device or an occupant sensor (9.4.1.1)

OXOOOKO

Each enclosed space has its own control including bilevel or occupancy based where required (9.4.1.2)

Controls for parking garages, including bilevel, transition and perimeter control as required (9.4.1.3)
Automatic daylighting controls for pnimary sidelighted areas (9.4.1.4)
Automatic daylighting controls for toplighting (9.4.1.5)

Additional controls for display/accent, case, guest room, task, nonvisual and demonstration lighting applications (9.4.1.6)

Extenior lighting controls including automatic shutoff and bilevel as required (9.4.1.7)

E Exit signs do not exceed 5 W per face (9.4.2)

D Exteror lighting power (9.4 3) — See worksheet
Functional testing completed on specified controls (9.4 4)

Interior Lighting Power Allowance (Building Area Method - 9.5)

Lighting
Lighting Power Building Power
Building Density, W/it* Area, Allowance
ID Building Type (9.5.1) (W/m?) ft2 (m?) (W)
Total
Interior Lighting Power Allowance (Space-by-Space Method — 9.6)
Lighting Lighting
Power Room Space Power
Space Density, Cavity Areai Allowance
ID Building Type/Space Type (9.6.1) W (W/m?) Ratio ft2 (m°) (W)
LIVING QUARTERS 038 8 16446 SF 6249 48
Subtotal 6249.48
Controls Allowance (9.6.2c) N/A
Total | 6249.48
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Lighting Compliance Documentation

Project Name: Apartment Building Q14

Contact Person: Carlo Ambito, AScT, LEED AP

Email: carlo ambito@cadaconsultants com

Telephone-604.210.0021

Interior Connected Lighting Power

Type
™ "o
g 8
- =
3 1] @
g8 28
Luminaire Description § 2 < BBy
(including number of lamps per fixture, watts per lamp, 8 'g o é = 2 | Number of Watts/ Total
ID type of ballast, type of fixture) E & £ 5 8 B | Luminaires | Luminaire | Watts
B UNDERCABINET PUCK LIGHT (LED) O O 000 ® 89 8 712
S1 12" ROUND SURFACE POT LIGHT (LED) OO0 00® 83 15 1245
s2 6" ROUND SURFACE POT LIGHT (LED) O 0000 @ 75 15 1125
53 6" ROUND SURFACE POT LIGHT (LED) 00000 ® 64 15 960
W1 WALL SCONCE LIGHT (LED) OO 000 ® 26 15 390
000000
000000
QOO0 000
QO 0000
Total 4432
Additional Interior Lighting Power Allowance—Control Credits
Space Control Type Control Factor Installed Watts Additional
D Space Name (Table 96.2) (Table 9.6.2) (W) Allowance (W)
Total
Additional Interior Lighting Power Allowance — Decorative and Display
Type
{=1]
=
5
= S Unit
g & Allowance, Lumin- | Installed
Space § E- Area, Wift2 Allowance aire Power
1D Space Name a o it® (m3) (Wim?3) (W) ID's W)
Q. QO
B O
gl O
o0 O
Q O
Q O
a O
i O
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Lighting Compliance Documentation Page 3

Project Name: Apartment Building Q14
Contact Person: Carlo Ambito, AScT, LEED AP | Email: carto.amsito@eadaconsutants.com | Telephone: 604.210.0021

Additional Interior Connected Lighting Power

Type

Luminaire Description

(including number of

lamps per fixture, watis

Space | Luminaire | per lamp, type of ballast,
D D type of fixture)

Number of Watts/ Total
Luminaires Luminaire Watls

CIORICLRIIICIC | Flucrescent
ol KIO | Line-vottage Track
CRRLLILILIICI O | Low-Voltage Track
CROLLLILILIIC | Other

CLRLLERLIOO | ncandescent
CRRLRRILILI|HD
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Lighting Compliance Documentation Page 4

Exterior Building Lighting Power Allowance (Tradable Lighting Applications)

Tradable
Area or Length, Power
Application Allowance ft® or ft (m* or m) s
Tradable Power Allowance
Exterior Building Lighting Power Allowance (Non-Tradable Lighting Applications)
Non-Tradable
Area or Length or Power
ID | Application Allowance per Unit Quantity Allowance
Non-Tradable Power Allowance
Exterior Connected Lighting Power (Tradable Applications)
Luminaire Description (including number of lamps per fixture, watts per lamp, Number of Watts/ Total
ID | type of ballast, type of fixture) Luminaires Luminaire Watis
Total
T —
Exterior Connected Lighting Power (Non-Tradable Applications)
Luminaire Description (including
number of lamps per fixture, watts per Number of Watts/ Total
ID | Non-Tradable Application lamp, type of ballast, type of fixture) Luminaires Luminaire Watis
Total
Exterior Lighting Compliance Test
Tradable Power Tradable
Allowance (Waits) Base site allowance Connected Lighting Power (Waits)
|+| ||
Non-Tradable Non-Tradable Power Non-Tradable
Application Allowance (Waits) Connected Lighting Power (Waits)
+ =
+ =
+ =
Allocated base site allowance Unallocated base site allowance
<
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AREAS and ITEMS

COMMENTS

IREQD Y/N
RCVD

ACC/IRJTA/R

TYPE

OF WORK

95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Exsting BUILDING m

|Not required

NA  |Not applicable
3 Storey, (Multidwelling), Does NOT have sprinkler Sys. NR

Renovation to all 3 storey of dwellings (26
units)

and E4

Upgrades >>> Major Reno >>> F2, S2, N3, A3,

DOCU

MENTATION

Heritage Alteration permit

=

Owner's Undertaking Letter

-
=<

Lessee Undertaking Letter

=

Matching Development drawings

Schedule A

Architectural B

1.25

Structural B >>> Struct Eng required if under P

art3

Structural Concept Review need not be Struct Eng

Mechanical B

Plumbing B

<|=|<|=<|=|<

Hood Fire Supression Sch B

Electrical B

Geotechnical B

Building Envelope D1

Building complies with Part & of VBBL

<|z|=<|=z|<|=<|=<]|=<|=<]|=<

Sprinkler system schedule B and sprinkler permit
applied for (otherwise a letter from the professional that
sprinkler system is not modified)

=
-]

Energy

Submitted wrong forms + digital

Energy statement on drawings

Kitchen Ventilation form

Duct cleaning letter

Access for duct maintenance

Building permit data sheet

Code Report

Strata letter of approval for the proposal

Z|Z|<|Z]|=Z|=Z]|=2|<

|pOCU

MENTATION ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

Reference to VBBL

Architectural Sch B

-
=<

Upgrade requirements of the project

=<
=<

Part 5 design statement

Sch D1 not submitted

<
=
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Window schedule

Door schedule

It is not completed. Need to include info on all exits and main
entrance to dwellings

3.41.-3.4.4 EXITING

3.4.2 INumber of Exits and Remoteness

exit stais, exit cornidor, and lobby details are not provided

<
e

3.4.2 4Travel Distance to an Exit

<
=<

3.4 3 ARequired Exit Width based on occupant load:

Storey: 1st Znd

Occupant Load: 54 PERSON (Dwellings)

Exit Capacity:

3.4.3 AMimimum Exit Width:

3.4.3 IMax. 50% capacity per exit

<|=<|=<|=
<[=<|=<|=<

3.4 4 1FRR of Exit Separations

3.4.4 ALobby Exit

15m [ Permitted occupancies / FS

3.4 4 AIntegrity of Exits

For the suite

New exit sign

3.4.6. EXITING - TYPES OF EXIT FACILITIES

Stair details

Open: No, this is a part 3 building

Width:

Rise

Run

Flight Vertical Rise:

Door swing clearance:

Direction of door swing:

Handrails / Guards

Climability:

Guards:

Continuation / Extention

Height:

Headroom

Stairs: / lLandings / Rooms [/ Doorways |/ Parkades / Mezz:

Landings:

Rooms:

Doorways:

Mezzanines:

Parkades: Ambulatory: Y / N

Non Ambulatory: Y [/ N

3.3.1. SAFETY IN FLOOR AREAS - ALL FLOOR AREAS

City of VVancouver - FOI 2020-098 - Page 11 of 64




F2 upgrade does not requires upgrading suite separation unless
Separation of Suites travel distance to exit does not work NA
3.3.1.4 Suite separation FRR required:
s B 2hr FRR for ground level commercial suites?
Corridors:
Ratingrequired: 'Y / N Rating: |Not provided Y
Rating for load bearing walls NA
Y [/ N Rating:
9.9 8 4Travel distance
Length (m): Y
3.7 HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
WC number
Occupant load: Dwellings Male / Female / D/Astalls / Toiletroom [ Lavatories Y
3.8. ACCESSIBILITY
For A3 upgrade only the main entrance requires being Y

A3 upgrade to residential building

accessible.

Access to building

Parking

Provided: Y / N Notes:

Main entrance accessible to all

Provided: Y / N Notes:

Signage information and direction

Provided: Y [/ N Notes:

Access within building

Public facilities and common areas

Provided- Y / N Notes: Detail/cross section of inter connection between 2 parts
To elevator

Provided: Y / N Notes:

To suite

Provided: Y / N Notes:

Protection areas refuge or zone in lieu of sprinklers

Provided Y / N Notes:
Doors
Clearances / width / opening hardware /[ forcetoopen [/ power operated
Specific occupancy
RETAIL FOOD
WC requirements
Occupant load: Male / Female / D/Astalls / Toiletroom [/ Lavatories
Ramps |
Slope / Width / Handrails / Landings
Elevator |
Access [ Controls [/ Size (see Miscellaneous)

Corridors and aisles

Width / Obstructions / Slope /

Stairs preventing access / handrails

Counters serving public

Counters accessible or adjacent facility accessible: Y / N
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Viewing positions

Provided: Y [/ N Notes:
MISCELLANEOUS
NA
Projection over city property
Provided: Y [/ N Engineering  Legal agreement
Verify construction costs with marshall swift programme
Reported cost: Calculated cost: Additional fees:
Awning and canopy construction requirements
Review 1A 9.1
Garage ramps
Interconnected floors
Ramponly: Y [/ N Other openings: Y Separation
|DOCUMENTATION ON MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
NA

Kitchen exhaust forms

Provided: Y / N Acceptable: 'Y / N

Air balance table

Notes:
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E4VAV

Building Inspection Complaint

Case number: 101012245707 Case created: 2018-12-13, 12:32:00 PM

Incident Location

Address: 95 E 14TH AV, Vancouver, V5T 2M4
Address2:

Location name:

Original Address:

Contact Details
Name: s.22(1)

Address: ,

Address2:

Phone: s.22(1) Email:

Alt. Phone: Preferred contact method: Either

Request Details

1. Type of Complaint: Work Without Permit

3. If Work Without Permit selected, is there visible and active  Yes
work being done?

4, Describe complaint in detail (building type e.g. single family  Transferred from enq. centre to report work
or multi-family dwelling, high-rise, commercial building; without permit. Work being going on for
location and type of work): past 2 weeks. Appartment building, units

5220 3nd *#Phaving extensive work being
done. Removal of asbestos sign put up.
Dozens and dozens of black bags removed.
Lots of noise and power tools.

5. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call No
back?):

Additional Details

BP-2018-05371: In Review - Posse - enq centre advised caller this permit does not apply to scope of work being
done.

95 E 14th Avenue

Interior alterations to replace domestic waterpiping, provide firestopping, and repair walls in conjunction with
repiping in all of the 26 units in this existing 3-storey multiple dwelling building on this site. Scope of work to
include installation of new dishwashers, washers and dryers in all units.
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OK for SIPS as per C. Yue, October 12, 2018.

Letter of Assurance submitted by:
Plumbing Schedule B, Nehal H. Patel, P. Eng., 604.210.0021

Note:

Energy Upgrade Exempt - Repiping

Map and Photo

- no picture -

EN
FYA to:
FYI to:
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&f/ PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
CITY OF Building Divisiof 3
VANCO UVER Building Review Branch*

‘ B BUILDING PERMIT DEFICIENCY LIST '

Permit Number: BP-2019-01801
Address: 95 E 14 Avenue
Date: July 9, 2019

Note:
e Project scope:
Interior and exterior alterations, modifying floor layout, and re-pipe all plumbing system
in all 3 storeys of this existing 3-storey multiple dwelling building. Exterior renovation is
only to replace all windows and patio/balcony sliding doors. No work is proposed to the
basement parking garage.

e The work is considered a Major Renovation Project that requires building upgraded to
Fire; Life and Health Safety level of F2, Structural level of $2, Non- Structural level of
N3, Accessibility level of A3, and Energy upgrade level of E4 in compliance with V.B.B.L.
Part 11.

+ For detailed information on ASHRAE 90.1-2010 requirements and tutdrials, please refer
to vancouver.ca/home-property-development/large-building-energy-requirements-forms-
checklists.aspx.

The following comments are to identify any issues that do not comply with Vancouver Building
By-law #10908 as amended (VBBL 2014) and to request clarification of information in the
submitted documentation and drawings. All items must be addressed before the issuance of the
permit.

Documents:

/Subm' :

yé
v Architectural schedule B which is also signed off for building envelope item 1.25

Ja Building envelope schedule D1
/ _e” Mechanical schedule B.
Qv, Energy upgrade requirement of the project is E4. Please:
g Revise residential suite energy checklist showing it would be upgraded to L4 level
oY 28 Revise common area energy checklist for changes to envelope, lighting, and energy
-, upgrade to L4 level
Submit digital files of the common area energy checklist in excel file and its related
4 attachments (e.g. envelope, lighting, SWH) and also those for the energy compliance
4 of residential suites in PDF.

‘;}/ The architect letter that confirms he takes responsibility and will look after all architecturally
Y related works needs being stamped by the architect. Submit a revised stamped letter.
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@/Double check information on drawings and correct where required, e.g. first floor kitchens
~* -_ are being identified as new bath.
’\f&‘f 2

Mechanical, plumbing, and electrical review

){ pdate the electrical drawings for the 3™ floor fire detection and alarm system.
. Show building emergency lighting system complies with current VBBL.

\}eéome information on the electrical floor plans is not readable. Please look into modifying the
electrical drawings scale or their legend/font size and submit 3 new sets of revised
drawings.

Exit signs shall be green running man per the City of Vancouver Bulletin 2015-006-BU.
Provide mechanical drawings for kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts, venting of dryers in
— the laundry rooms (if there is any), and venting of dryers in the residential suites. Please
also change name of the laundry rooms on floor plans, if it is not being used as a laundry

room anymore. = e

If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number or email address below.

Please indicate the address and permit number in the subject line or transmittal of all
your correspondence and submissions to the City; hard copy submissions should be
addressed to my attention. All resubmitted documents and drawings must include the
correct address and/or legal description. The review of your resubmission will be
prioritized based on the date it is received.

Hamid Mahpour

(604)871-6024
hamid.mahpour@vancouver.ca

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-098 - Page 17 of 64



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
&TY OF |

Building Division
VANCO UVER ‘Building Review Branch

BUILDING PERMIT DEFICIENCY LIST

Permit Number: BP-2019-01801
Address: 95 E 14 Avenue
Date: July 9, 2019

Note:
¢ Project scope:
Interior and exterior alterations, modifying floor layout, and re-pipe all plumbing system
in all 3 storeys of this existing 3-storey multiple dwelling building. Exterior renovation is

only to replace all windows and patio/balcony sliding doors. No work is proposed to the
basement parking garage.

e The work is considered a Major Renovation Project that requires building upgraded to
Fire; Life and Health Safety level of F2, Structural level of $2, Non- Structural level of

N3, Accessibility level of A3, and Energy upgrade level of E4 in compliance with V.B.B.L.
Part 11.

» For detailed information on ASHRAE 90.1-2010 requirements and tutorials, please refer
to vancouver.ca/home-property-development/large-building-energy-requirements-forms-
checklists.aspx.

The following comments are to identify any issues that do not comply with Vancouver Building
By-law #10908 as amended (VBBL 2014) and to request clarification of information in the

submitted documentation and drawings. All items must be addressed before the issuance of the
permit.

Documents:

Architectural schedule B which is also signed off for building envelope item 1.25
Building envelope schedule D1
{/ Mechanical schedule B.
@En rgy upgrade requirement of the project is E4. Please:
Revise residential suite energy checklist showing it would be upgraded to L4 level

@cx 2 o) )z/ Revise common area energy checklist for changes to envelope, lighting, and energy
upgrade to L4 level

Submit digital files of the common area energy checklist in excel file and its related

attachments (e.g. envelope, lighting, SWH) and also those for the energy compliance
of residential suites in PDF.
. The architect letter that confirms he takes responsibility and will look after all architecturally
related works needs being stamped by the architect. Submit a revised stamped letter.
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Building Bylaw compliance

@/ F2 upgrade requires alarms and detectors, emergency lights, access to exit, exits, exit
signs, and exit lights within the project and the public area (leading from project area to an
a%bble open space) upgraded to comply with current VBBL. Please: v A.L_.
rovide exit stair details demonstrating compliance with VBBL
Y/Epdate door schedule to include all related particulars (e.g. fire protection rating ,
having closer) and demonstrating compliance with VBBL for the main entrance door
to dwelling units, main entrance to lobby, door separating first floor exit lobby from
public corridor, and all exit doors
7 Show exit stairs, corridors, and exit lobby are fire separated with assemblies having
roper fire resistance rating from the rest of the floor area
Show public corridor and exit lobby are fire separated with assemblies having proper
fire resistance rating from other floors including parking garage
Note the fire resistance rating of the assemblies shall either comply with ULC or
VBBL Appendix D. Update wall and floor assembly information on drawing A8.02 as
required.
There seems to be shaft and electric closets in corridors. Please provide name of all spaces
on the floor plan. Note that laundry room, service rooms, storage room, vertical and
)‘(QV' 1< horizontal service spaces shall be separated from the rest of the floor area. Provide details
including vertical cross section(s) through the building showing horizontal service spaces (if
there is any) are separated with proper fire separation from the public-corridor and exits.
N‘e/ Residential suite 108 cannot open directly into exit lobby, VBBL 3.4.4.2.
g f/Doors of the suite 101 and 102 cannot open directly into exit, VBBL 3.3.1.3.

Pec 7

_DCC Z

Clarify how exit route on the east is protected from exposure to unprotected openings of the
building, VBBL 3.2.3.13.

Provide detail demonstrating doors installed in series at entrance to suite 101 and 102 meet

VBBL 3.3.1.13(12).
\/6(Show the main entrance to the building meets H/C access requirements of VBBL including
avmg proper hardware.
pdate energy information on drawing A0.01 as requested in item 2 above.
)}/‘Update door schedule on drawing A8.01 to relate every door to its type as shown on the

same drawings page.
J{Prowde bottom of the door/sill installation detail for patlo/balcony sliding door. Also provide
)‘CS)/ its head and jamb installation details if different from those shown for window on drawing
A9.01. Otherwise clarify on the same drawing that the said details are the same for
installation of both, namely windows and patio/balcony doors.
~Indicate on architectural drawings that the followings shall be restrained to ensure safety
from overhead falling hazards as required for N3 upgrade level; '

a. Allinterior partition walls, ceiling supporting frames, T-bar assemblies, ceiling
gypsum wall boards, all overhead mechanlcal equipment and services, overhead
electrical equipment and services

b. All falling hazards from cladding, veneer, parapets, canopies and ornaments over
exit and extended to 5 m on either side of exit.

% Indicate on architectural drawings that non-structural elements and falling hazards shall be
restrained to resist lateral loads due to earthquakes within the project area as required for
S2 upgrade level.

)jﬁ./New sliding doors and windows shall comply with Part 5 of VBBL and energy efficiency
requirements of VBBL 10.2.2.7 having maximum thermal transmittance of 1.4 W/(m2K).
Indicate it as a statement on architectural drawings. Please also review and clarify the
information on drawing A8.01 as single glazmg may not provide the required USI values for
window and patio doors.
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‘/A‘Double check information on drawings and correct where required, e.g. first floor kitchens
are being identified as new bath.

Mechanical, plumbing, and electrical review

/1’§.( pdate the electrical drawings for the 3™ floor fire detection and alarm system.

' 197Show building emergency lighting system complies with current VBBL.

/Zofsﬁme information on the electrical floor plans is not readable. Please look into modifying the
electrical drawings scale or their legend/font size and submit 3 new sets of revised
drawings.

/24./1:( it signs shall be green running man per the City of Vancouver Bulletin 2015-006-BU.
}X&ovide mechanical drawings for kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts, venting of dryers in
the laundry rooms (if there is any), and venting of dryers in the residential suites. Please

also change name of the laundry rooms on floor plans, if it is not being used as a laundry
room anymore. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number or email address below.

Please indicate the address and permit number in the subject line or transmittal of all
your correspondence and submissions to the City; hard copy submissions should be
addressed to my attention. All resubmitted documents and drawings must include the
correct address and/or legal description. The review of your resubmission will be
prioritized based on the date it is received.

Hamid Mahpour

(604)871-6024
hamid.mahpour@vancouver.ca

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-098 - Page 20 of 64



STUART HOWARD
ARCHITECTS INC
En .«_A MEMBERS AIBC - RAIC - AlA
Stuart Howard Architect AIBC SAA FRAIC AIA Principal
W. Neil Robertson Architect AIBC MRAIC AI4 Principal

S i d b7

November 28, 2019
SUBJECT: Building Permit Deficiency List (Further)

Permit Mumber: BP-2019-07801
Address: 95 E 14" Avenue

_.The same item number of the original review comment is used to address the remaining
issues.

(black text from original list)
(blue text as added comment frem Hamid Mahpour, Nov 27th)
[red text response comment today]

a. Provide exit stair details demonstrating compliance with VBBL

item 4a- Using VBBL 2012 Article 11.3.5.4 to justify compliance of the existing exit stairs with
VBBL reguirements is acceptiable only when the Generic Alternative Solution to CBO office was
accepted. Please note Bulletin 2019-005-BU and have the said Generic AL submitted to CBO
office. Contact Boris Turishev of CBO at (804)873-7401 or boris.turishev@vancouver.ca for
guestions on Alternative Solutions.

[A generic alternative solution for the exit stairs. taken from VBBL 2019 has been submitted to
CBO electronically,]

d. Show public corridor and exit lobby are fire separated with assemblies having proper fire
resistance rating from other floors including parking garage

ltem 4d- Although the fire resistance rating of the existing walls was accepted, however 23min
fire resistance rating for floors of exit lobby, exit corridar, and public corrider is not acceptable.
Please look into how ratings of the said assemblies could be brought up to compiy with VBBL
reguirements.

[ The assembly schedule has been revised to account for an additional layer of 5/8" Type 'X’
GWB to be added to Horizontal assembly F-05 universally (not just in the residential suites. ]

See also drawing sheet A2.01, Floor Plan L-1. Comment has been added at Door D100-8. The
swing of the door appeared 1o conflict with D100-7, confirmation of location of door is noted as
required.

See also drawing sheet A4.01, Section 1. Two assembly tags have been corrected to F-06.

Changed items are clouded in red.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number or email address below.

ECEIVE

CITY OF VANCOUVER
Regards, /
/@L M NOV 2 § 2018
Rob MclLean
DEVELOPMENT
BUILDINGS & LICENSING
405 - 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE . VANCOUVER , B.C. - V5Y 16
Telephone: 604 . 688 . 5585 Facsimile: 604 . 688, 7486
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S H STUART HOWARD
A ARCHITECTS INC.

Stuart Howard Architect AIBC FRAIC AIA Principal
W. Neil Robertson Architect AIBC MRAIC AIA Principal

Date: November 28th, 2019
Mr. Boris Turishev, Building Policy Engineer

Building Policy Branch

City of Vancouver, Development, Buildings and Licensing
Ph: 604.873.7401

email: boris.turishev@vancouver.ca

RE: Generic Alternative Solution
Project Address — 95 East 14" Avenue. Apartment Building Q14.
BP-2019-01801

Brief Building Description and Scope of Project:

This is a three storey walk-up residential rental apartment building. A partial basement and
parking area are located below grade.

The BP application is for renovation of 26 residential suites on the 1%, 2™, and 3™ floor
levels.

Interior renovations to the rental units consist of: removal and replacement of all kitchen and
bathroom electric and plumbing appliances, fixtures, cabinets and finishes; including
addition of in-suite clothes washers/dryers; remove some existing non-rated interior
partitions, and construct some new non-rated partitions or portions of, reconfigure kitchen
layouts and space, and designate den or storage rooms in each unit; increase size of in-
suite doors to meet current VBBL requirements, add smoke detectors within units; replace
unit windows and sliding doors with modern units of the same size and operation.

By-Law Edition, References & Summary of Deviations

The building permit application for this project is under VBBL 2014.
The existing exit stairs do not comply with VBBL 2014.

Permitted rise of stairs is between 125mm (4.92”) and 180mm (7.0866")
Permitted run of stairs is — minimum run = 280mm (11.0236")

405 = 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE » VANCOUVERB.C. - V5Y 1J6
Telephone  604+688-5585 Facsimile: 604+688-7486
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November 28, 2019
Page 2

On the three residential levels the observed condition of the exit stairs is:

Observed rise of existing stairs is between 178mm and 190.5mm (7" and 7-1/2").

Observed run of existing stairs is approximately between 266.7mm and 273.1mm (10.5” and
10.75") .

The stairs have rectangular treads, in straight flights

On the parking level stairway, the observed condition of the exit stairs is:
Observed rise of existing stairs is between 171.5mm and 177.8mm (6.75" and 7).

Observed run of existing stairs is approximately 247.7mm (9.75") .
The stairs have rectangular treads, in straight flights.

Summary of Solutions/ List Mitigating Features.
**(additional design features in excess of literal requirements)

The existing rise and run dimensions comply with VBBL2019, Table 11.3.6.9 (4)

- New slip resistant finish will be installed on treads and landings.

- New nosings with distinct colour contrast for the full width of the leading edge
will be installed.

- No projecting nosing, rakeback, or combination thereof shall exceed 38mm
or angle of more than 30 degrees from the vertical.

- Lighting shall comply with 11.3.6.9.(4) c); emergency lighting shall
comply with 11.3.6.9.(4) d).

- New Handrails shall comply with 3.4.6.5.

- Emergency power will be provided in accordance with 3.2.6.5.

As Registered Professional, | will coordinate design and field reviews of the discussed
generic alternative solutions in conformance with requirements in Subsection 2.3.2. of
Division C of the 2014 VBBL

Sincerely

STUART HOWARD ARCHITECTS INC.

W. Neil Robertson

Architect AIBC, MRAIC, AIA
PRINCIPAL
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- New slip resistant finish will be installed on treads
and landings.

- New nosings with distinct colour contrast for the full
width of the leading edge will be installed.

- No projecting nosing, rakeback, or combimaion
thereof shall exceed 3Bmm or angle of more than 30
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S H STUART HOWARD
LA ARCHITECTS INC.

MEMBERS  AIRC - RAIC - AlA

Stuart Howard Architect AIBC FRAIC A4 Principal
W. Neil Robertson Architect AIBC MRAIC AIA Principal

Date: July 2, 2018

Hamid Mahpour, Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch

City of Vancouver, Development, Bulldings and Licensing
Ph: 604.871.6024

email: hamid.mahpour @vancouver.ca

RE: Project Address — 95 East 14" Avenue

Dear Hamid,

This letter is to confirm that work at the address noted, begun under previous building permit
BP-2018-05371 will be included under the professional letters of assurance submitted for building
permit BP-2019-01801 as issued by the undersigned registered professional and corporation named
below.

Sincerely,

STUART HOWARD ARCHITECTS INC.

/2—\__/) S
e A -
W. Neil Robertson — __1_‘_;__ T
Architect AIBC, MRAIC, AlA r: %Ei! {\l{ . '1\,-';“ I Wl
PRINCIPAL gty O :
L - 2018 '
DEVELOMENT ';
BUILDINGS & LIGE N3P i

405+ 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE . VANCOUVERB.C. » VSY 1J6
Telephone  604+688-5585 Facsimile: 604+688-7486
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Project Coordinator: Hamid Mahpour
POSSE Permit Number: BP-2019-01801

Project Address: 95 E 14TH AVENUE
Vancouver, BC V5T 2M4

Related To:

Project Description:

Interior and exterior alterations to this existing rental building(26 suites) on first, second, and third
floors. Exterior renovation is for replacing all exterior windows only. Interior alteration includes:
1-Replacement of all bathroom plumbing and and bathroom fixtures

2- Replacement of all kitchen cabinets, plumbing and other fixtures

3- Replacement of all electrical wiring and fixtures including detection and alarm system

4- Removal of some interior partitions and re configuring layout of some of the suites

5- Replacing some doors.

Please note:

1- Some plumbing are inside the rated demising wall. Included in the work is the replacement of those
plumbing which may void listing of the wall assembly. Architect needs to demonstrate compliance with
VBBL showing walls have proper fire and sound separations.

2- A set of drawings will be sent to ECO for clearance of exterior changes including whether the permit
needs being converted to a DB.

ATTENTION: Name &/OR NOTES: DISTRIBUTION TO:

DATE:

Addressing

Eco

Electrical

Engineering Services

Environmental

Fire & Rescue Services

Health

Heritage

Landscape

Mechanical

Planning

PLEASE RETURN DRAWINGS TO:
BUILDING REVIEW BRANCH CLERKS 4th FLOOR - WEST ANNEX

Page: 1 of 2
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Project Coordinator: Hamid Mahpour

POSSE Permit Number: BP-2019-01801

Project Address: 95 E 14TH AVENUE
Vancouver, BC V5T 2M4

Single Room Accom. (SRA)

CCFL

PLEASE RETURN DRAWINGS TO:
BUILDING REVIEW BRANCH CLERKS 4th FLOOR - WEST ANNEX

Page: 2 of 2
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ONTARIO ST

/\

pP-2018- 0537|

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

CIVIC ADDRESS

THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, PRIOR 7O SUBMITTING PRICE TO
BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT UIMITED
TO EXISTING WATER, SANITARY, AND GAS SERVICES. NOTIFY ENGINEER ANY
DISCREPANCY DURING TENDER PERIOD. FAILURE TO MISIT THE SITE WILL NOT
ALLEVIATE THE CONMTRACTOR FROM HIS/HER RESPONSIBILITY TO EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THEIR FULL INTENT.

General Notes

95 EAST

SYMBOL SCHEDULE

This drawing, as an Instrument of service s
the property of the desigriers and may not
be reproduced without thelr permission and
unless the reproduction carries thelr name.
All designs and other information shown on
this drawlng are for the use of the
specified project only and shall not be
used otherwize without the written
permisslon of the designers.

DOMESTIC WATER PIPE

SIZING CHART

PIPE SIZING METHODOLOGY

PIPE LOSS = 4 FT/100 FT

MINIMUM PRESSURE REQUIRED AT FIXTURE = 35 PSl (241 KPA)

LONGEST PIPE RUN LENGTH = 140 FT (42.7 M)
DEVELOPED LENGTH INCLUDING FITTINGS (X 1.5 EXTRA) = 210 FT (64 M)

PRESSURE LOSS DUE TO LENGTH = 8.4 FT = 3.64 PSI (25 KPA)
PRESSURE LOSS DUE TO HEIGHT = 36 FT = 15.6 PSI (107.6 KPA)
AVAILABLE PRESSURE ON SITE AT WATER SERVICE CAPPED—OFF {AFTER PRV) = 80 PS! (550 KPA)

*CONTRACTOR TO SITE VERIFY AND NOTIFY ANY CHANGE TO ENGINEER.

80 PSI (550 KPA)

1T

EAST 13TH AVE /

&

2

&

3

, [7
L | %
/ 95 EAST&
/14TH AVE/
EAST 14TH AVE L
1 SITE PLAN E&\\\ ///fﬁhh
P-10  SCALE:N.T.S.

DOMESTIC WATER LOAD SUMMARY
DESCRIPTION USETYPE Qary. FDLU A HOT U | COMBINED(TOTAL)FU| TOTAL COLDFU TOTAL HOT FU COMBINED (TOTAL) TOTAL FU
THIRD FLOOR i
LAVATORY FRIVATE 9 0.70 0.7G 070 6.30 6.30 6.30
WATER CLOSET FRIVATE 9 220 0.00 220 19,80 0.00 19.80
BATHTUB PRIVATE 9 1.40 1.40 1.40 12860 1260 1260
KITCHEN SINK PRIVATE 9 1.40 140 140 12.60 12.60 12.60
DISHWASHER PRIVATE G 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00 1260 1280
CLOTHES WA SHER PRIVATE 9 1.40 1.40 1.40 12,60 1260 12.60
TOTAL 63.590 56,70 76.80
SECOND FLOOR
LAVATORY FRIVATE g 870 0.70 070 6.30 6.30 B8.30
WATER CLOSET PRIVATE g 220 0.00 2.20 18.680 0.00 19.80
BATH TUB PRVATE 5 140 1.40 1.40 12.60 1260 1260
KITCHEN SINK PRVATE ) 1.40 1.40 1.40 12.60 1260 1260
DSHWASHER PRIVATE 9 0.00 1.40 1.40 0.00 12.60 1260
CLOTHES WA SHER PRIVATE g 1.40 1.40 1.40 12.60 12.60 1280
TOTAL 63.90 56,70 76.50
FIRST FLOOR
LAVATORY PRIVATE 8 070 0.70 0.70 560 560 560
WATER CLOSET PRIVATE 8 220 Q.00 220 17.60 0.00 17.80
BATH TUB RIVATE 8 140 1.40 1.40 11.20 11.20 11.20
KITCHEN SINK PRVATE 8 140 1.40 1.40 11.20 11.20 1120
DISHWASHER RIVATE B 0.00 1.40 1.40 000 11.20 11.20
CLOTHES WA SHER PRIVATE 8 1.40 1.40 1.40 11.20 1120 120
TOTAL 56.80 50.40 68.00
ALL UNITS TOTAL 184.60 163.80 221.00
NOTES:

1. WC BASED ON FLUSH TANK.

2. SZING OF WATER DISTRIBUTICN SY STEM IS BA'SED ON BCBC 2012 USING AVERAGE PRESSURE LOSS METHOD;
PIPE SZING CHART IS BASED ON TABLEA-2.6.3.1.(2) F WITH WATER VBLOCITY OF 5 FPS FOR COLD AND 4 FPS FOR HOT.

3. ALL ALUMBING FIXTURES ARELOW FLOW.

PEX PIPING : .
PIPE SIZE | DCW/DHW — MAX. 8ft/sec (2.4m/s) S i x
FU {CPM) T .
¥y 7 (6) s v o v
¥ 17 (13) -CITY OFVANCOUVER |
1" 30 (20) 3 WET ot
i 54 (30) BP=2016 =053 71
1 102 (44) : :
] 25 () ACCEPTED
o 500 (123) s
3 750 (170) -
NQTES:

PIPE SIZING CHART USING AVERACE PRESSURE LOSS METHOD. TABLE A-2.6.3.1.(2)F BCPC 2012 £
DEYELOPED LENGTH FROM THE PRIVATE WATER SERVICE TO THE MOST REMOTE WATER OUTLET = 210 FT.

WATER PIPE SIZING BASED ON 8 FT/SEC FOR HOT & COLD USING (PEX, UPONOR). CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW THE
TABLE ABOVE CORRESPOND TO THE MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED ON SITE

258 PSi

T e

80 PSI (550 KPA) — [35 PSI (241 KPA) + 3.64 PSI (25.1 KPA) + 156 PSI (1076 KPA)] = 258 PY (I_?_Y.? KPA) _

pis

— - . = - v

177.9 KPA) / 210 FT (64 M) = 0.122 PSI/FT (2.78 KPA/M)

by ad B SE DT D a EA

THEREFORE, USING AVERAGE PRESSURE LOSS METHOD IS SUITABLE.

2. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION - DOMESTIC COLD WATER
INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALL UNITS PLUMB AND LEVEL, FIRMLY ANCHORLD IN LOCATIONS Uritten dimensions shall have precedence
INDICATED, AND MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S REGCOMMENDED CLEARANCES. -~ DOMESTIC HOT WATER over sealed dimensions. Contraciors shall
3. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARGHITECT/ENGINEER VERIFYING IT IS - DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN verify and be respons-}ble for all
ADEQUATE FOR INSTALLATION PER THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING. VERIFY dimensicns and conditions of the jolo and
DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES AT BUILDING BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. SANITARY the designers shall be informed of any
4. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TWO FILTER CHANGES PRIOR TO THE END sz SANITARY SUD ZONE vAriations fram e aimanalons and
OF CONSTRUCTION STAGE AND PRIOR TO GRAND OPENING. cenditions ehown on the drawing.
—_——— — — —  VNT
S. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENTS EXISTING
ACCORDINGLY, o0
; IR
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FULFILL ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS UIRECTIEN: OCTHLON L4 &
AND SHALL COMPLETE THE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, ALL SYSTEMS SLOPE PIPE [ 4
SHALL BE FINISHED, TESTED, AND BALANCED, ADJUSTED, AND PROVEN FULLY By
OPERATIONAL AND USEABLE. 5 PIPE DROP i A@A
7. EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, EXISTING WORK IS TO i———r] H
REMAIN. PIPE RISE ASSUC|0195
B. WHERE PIFES, CONTROL DEVICES AND WIRING WHICH ARE TO REMAIN IN—SERVICE ARE < FIPE TEE DOWN CO“SUII'HQ Ltd.
DISCONNECTED FOR THE REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF EQUIPMENT OR BECAUSE OF g BALANCING VALVE
BUILDING ALTERATIONS, THEY SHALL BE RE—CONNECTED BY MECHAMICAL CONTRACTOR. - . . o
MC TO COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES AS NECESSARY. I~ SR AN Mechanical * Electrical
9. TRANSITION RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK ON BOTTOM AND SIDES. MAINTAIN TOP OF S PIFE TEE P 201-1340 Oxford Connectar,
DUCTWORK LEVEL AND AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. PROVIDE VOLUME DAMPER AT EACH - U Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 0Ad
BRANCH DUCTWORK. i PIPE UNION Phone: {604) 210-0021
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE VOLTAGE AND PHASE OF EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT ) Fox: (604) 210-0017
WiITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FRIOR TQ ORDERING. £} " [SOLATION VALVE — REFER TO SPECLHCI‘T@FPY OF VA _w_’.‘.b: ?WW.CGGOC&RSUHGH!S.QOH‘I
DEVELQ NCOUVER Email: info@cadaconsultants.com
11. MOUNT THERMOSTATS AND FAN SWITCHES WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS 48" AFF % EQUIPMERT / FIXUREANEECOMPR s £ 1y --Eﬁ'1iFIL§gﬁvchS { CD18-082
UNLESS NOJED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF THESE CONTROLS WITH WITH A C SER O 2 .. PAGE < i
OWNER'S REP. (o) DRAWING NOTE ERS HPERY ORATED
12. COORDINATE DUCTWORK AND PIPING WITH PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION AND e .:FL,JMBERS OF A
FERTENS | . DETAIL NUMBER ART OF THAT
13. MAKE OFFSETS AND TRANSITIONS TO COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES WITHOUT \P-_/
ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. = THE 1Ssuap " SIGNATURE
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FIRE RATED WALLS AND FLOORS. PROVIDE FIRE WATER RISER 10 WARRANT THAT THE ap OT RePRESEN i
DAMPERS IN DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND FLOORS. F, ITH THE PROVIS 0y 5 OFP LICATION DR py NS CUF:; o
o7 ™ iy P
15. EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING AIR DEVICES SHALL BE COORDINATED wATH LIGHT /SAN\ i 1 ChR BY-Law REGULAHNG & BUILDfv: gy LAW CR ,q;\:hv
FIXTURES, SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURES AT JOB SITE saTARY RSERTION OF BUILDINGS SIGNS dr THel cg Y
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, “ FROM ENFORCJNG A,N NOR ES T REVERT TNSTHUC-_
Y H 2
16, THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE PROVIDING ALL WORK INDICATED, AND THE RESPGNSJBILJTY T0 . LAVIS AS T SE-‘-i.'ES\‘:'TY
COORDINATION WITH ALL TRADES., SCOPE OF WORK {S INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT PUMP ALL TIMES REMA COMPLY wyT TH i
DOCUMENTS INCLUDING THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH ARE INS WITH THE OWN EBY-LAWS AT
COMPLIMENTARY. WORK INDICATED IN ANY CONTRACT DOCUMENT SHALL BE ERIAND ] EVELOPER
CONSIDERED PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. IN GENERAL, WORK REQUIREMENTS ARE TER
NOT INDICATED IN BOTH DOCUMENTS. WHERE DOCUMENTS CONFLICT WATHIN
THEMSELVES OR WITH CODES AND REGULATIONS, PROVIDE THE HIGHER QUANTITY AND
QUALITY AND FOLLOW THE STRICTER REQUIREMENTS. _
17, THIS SHEET HAS GENERAL LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS AND SHALL BE DRAW| N G LIST
USED AS A DICTIONARY TO DEFINE ITEMS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. NOT Atk SYMBOLS
OR ABEREVIATIONS ARE NECESSARILY USED ON THIS PROJECT. PAGE OESCRIPTION
18. DRAWING'S ISSUE DATE AND DESCRIPTION ARE NOTED ON THE TITLE BLOCK. G.G. .
SHALL CONFIRM AND GET ENGINEER'S APPROVAL IF ANY OF THESE DRAWINGSS ARE P-1.0 COVER PAGE, SITE PLAN, LEGEND & SYMBOLS
USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE THAM LISTED IN DESCRIPTION. G.C. SHALL EQ“L’!EECST
ALL RFI ON ISSUED FOR TENDER DRAWINGS AND SEND TO ENGINEER FOR A P-2.0 PLUMBING: PAR IRST FLOGR PLAN
AND CLARIFICATION, ENGINEER MAY ISSUE ADDENDUM AS NECESSARY. RIS Al Bt
P-2.1 PLUMBING: SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN
P-3.0 WATER & SANITARY SCHEMATICS
The Water Works By-law (WWBL) has been P-40 DETAILS
amended to prohibit the connection of
once through cooling equipment, non- P-5.0 SPECIFICATIONS
recirculating tiquid ring pumps and other 5
== single pass systems to the City’s water _
> system (WWBL Section 3.9) PR
b4 +
ISSUED FOR BF 1W0s-10-25
=
C(ITY OF VAN COU?'ER ” [ Deseription Dzte
Licences & Inspections z
. Plumbing Inspection Branch Engineer’s ssal:
* These drawings are accepted for the issuance
of the plumbing permit subject to compliance
with the cusrent City of Vancouver Building
by-laws, related regulations
wd ngineering practice.
pate-..... DEC O4- 2008
Drawings refer to permit #........oooo.
rawmase % & .“gt—z!dlﬂl!llfltln
IMPORTANT 4 o T
r : P _-TT‘,GSE.Pfans have not been fooked
The issuance of 2 permit does not represent o at for comaliance with the Buildi
warant that the plans comply with the arovisions of By-law resuirements (other rhtgn i
ﬂnsch?'!am.nnrdnesitpmmmet:ﬂyﬁom 9 location of the b“'b‘.’“f.? on Ii‘? 3
B enforcing any such by-laws as it sees fit. The Site). They are not accenied for g
responsibility to comply with the by-laws at all times Pases of that £,-a4 Lny) e Ef;
stil remains with the applicant and the owner, ;r.ft aau"dm? Inspectsr sniorses
1 CCeotance of the ‘A
¢ - _._. Perr'n”-iﬂszecﬁcn '.\f,,.;";[c\ve: RB@MQ];\%.{T}?
%  Backflow prevention to be installed = his “Inspection Re zarg” ang hereon
for all fixtures and equipment —_— : /
required by the City of Vancouver Inspector’s Name ™ f
Waterworks By-law 4848 (Print and Sign)
Project:

DOMESTIC WATER RE-PIPING
AND ADDED CLOTHES
WASHERS

95 EAST 14 AVE,
VANCOUVER, BC

Drauing Title:

COVER PAGE, SITE
PLAN, LEGEND &
SYMBOLS

Date: 2

: M.
Draun By ADICAIAS Prauing

B NP P"" 1 . O
teas N.T.S.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-098 - Page 33 of 64




General Notes

' This drawing. as an instrument of service Is
- the property of the designers and may net
1. DRAWNGS ARE BASED CN LIMITED SITE REVIEW AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE prepacy ! 9 4
(1) CONNECT TO EXISTING VENT. (TYPICAL) MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, PRIOR TO SUBMITTING PRICE, TO be reproduced uithout their permission and
: BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. FAILURE TO WISIT THE SITE WEL unless the reproduction earries thelr name.
{2) CLOTHES WASHER DRAINS/STACKS TO HAVE SEPARATE SANITARY LINE FOR SUD PRESSURE NOT ALLEVIATE THE CONTRACTOR FROM HIS/HER RESPONSIBILUTY TO EXECUTE THE All designe and other information shown on
ZONE RESTRICTIONS. CONNECT TO DOWNSTREAM OF BUILDING DRAIN WITH 40% DIAMETER OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THEIR FULL INTENT. this drawing are for the use of the
MAIN SANITARY LINE. (TYPICAL) . specified project anly and shall not be
: 2. IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF used otheruise without the written
@ PROVIDE RATED ACCESS PANEL AND VALVE TAGGING. (TYPICAL) STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE PLUMBING EQUIPMENT : the *
permission of the dlesigners.
: AND PIPING ACCORDINGLY.
3. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS TO BE FIRE STOPPED TO MATCH Uritten dimensions shall have precedence
RATING. over scdled dimensions. Contractors shall
. verify and be responsible for all
4. COORDINATE ALL PIPE SLEEVE PLACEMENT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR. dimensions and conditions of the Job and

the designers shall be Informed of any
variations from the dimensions and
condlitions shoun on the drawing.

5. TRAP PRIMER REQUIRED AT ALL FLOOR DRAINS.

6. ALL INDIRECT WASTE PIPING INSTALLED WITH A LENGTH GREATER THAN 5'-0" SHALL

HAVE CLEANQUTS. MAX INDIRECT WASTE LINE SHALL BE 15-0Q"

7. ENSURE ALL FLOOR DEMOUTION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WORK IS REPAIRED TO
EXISTING STANDARDS AFTER WORK IS COMPLETED.

’ L4
8. PATCH, SEAL AND INSULATE ANY UNUSED ROOF PENETRATIONS. ' | ’ s : fi E
9. SHADED UNE-TYPES INDICATE EXISTING SERVICES. & A "":‘ t“’“ =
10. ALL SANITARY VENTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCAL PLUMBING CODE AND 550010 es

REGULATIONS, ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND CONFIRMED PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO BASE BUILDING
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. :

Consulting Ltd.

* Mechonical * Electrical *

———————— == e = — 11— ALL_TRENCHING-AND- PENETRATION .OF FLOOR -SHALL BE APPROVED BY LANDLORD PRIOR
] ] 4 L} ~ TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED ON SITE.

201-1940 Oxford Connector,
Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3L 044

12. PLUMBING INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCEPTANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE AND LOCAL P;::?:(égf;)zf(;%g??
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. s ;

oy Web: www.cadaconsultants.com

3 4 i3 #1 13. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY. i s
:
|
|
PARKING
: ; ; ~ BALCONY
= s =coes | BAL
- BEDROOM .
i DINING LIVING AREA
h _ AREA
: . i 5 > LIVING AREA ===
#O o #1 #12 M3 B4 w5 w6 || N7 #18 i # 8 , LIVING AREA
ED i on zs | | . | #102 #103 !
- ; - © 14" HW (37.8 FU) ~ ; & | | DINING éi
| | . i N
v B ] ooy 1 R ] 8 | [ BAL |
[N | ?I LIVING AREA i |
m " 4" SAN @ 1% (18 fu) 2 5_ ! 3" gf:‘ ETI’ (30 FU):!._L' ’ £ : BEDROOM ’ B0 = ISSUED FOR BF 2016-10-0%
; +° SAN © 1% (24 FU) T CONNECT T0 b #03 k=18 Hw (38 Fy il i e
) EXISTING SANITARY i JSANN © ;E'f". Engnaer's seat
2 PARKING | e
1" CW (21.3 FU y ’ | SS— U, 7 )
1" HW ETB,Q FU% N L ﬂh CW {42.6 FU) b ; COMMON HALL(TYP')@
5 4" SAN @ 1% (22 FU) 13" HW (37.8 FU) AN s BEDROOM
(TP ) DS o . R ' —n
z 4" SAN @ 1% (18 FU) i )
& o /SAN o d LAUNDRY
% 5 NO ACCESS _
1" Cw (21.3 FU)
SLD 1" HW (18.9 FU) i S
g —g _.; %" HWR b PRy o o N
- - S s g — __ OFFICE
: i _. ¥ LIVING AREA R Rt
« u ‘ UP---p! = og——— J
= e mmm———"r J | S
- i L SRR e " 55 ow (852 FU) UNLABELLED | COMMON HALL
e ; 1& HW (75.6 FU) ! =
TR | 0 : % MEGEL ROOM i ZTUSJ;E FU) | DINING LIVING AREA | BAL '
‘ ; z 11" CW (355 FU)— A N M 2" HW (163.8 FU : | ' | |
G 5 W G ) R | LA “ENTRY AREA
il B . — $-47 SAN @ 12 (10 FU) % ' | |
STORAGE %& — /! ' 3 |
i _ i : Feainss:
3" SANED 1% (4 FL) Y, | |
8 | . , DOMESTIC WATER RE-PIPING
- AND ADDED CLOTHES
e LIVINGAREA BAL. |
BEDROOM : : -: s WASHERS
DINING ‘; 95 EAST 14 AVE,
GROSS AREA 7448 SQ.FT. AREA
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1 PLUMBING: SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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© KEY NOTES GENERAL NOTES

General Notes

1. DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON UIMITED SITE REVIEW AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, PRIOR TO SUBMITTING PRICE, TO
BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. FAILURE TO VISIT THE SITE WILL

NOT ALLEVIATE THE CONTRACTOR FROM HIS/HER RESPONSIBIUITY TO EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THEIR FULL INTENT.

{1) CONNECT TO EXISTING VENT. (TYPICAL)

@ CLOTHES WASHER DRAINS/STACKS TO HAVE SEPARATE SANITARY LINE FOR SUD PRESSURE
ZONE RESTRICTIONS. CONNECT TO DOWNSGTREAM OF BUILDING DRAIN WITH 40X DIAMETER OF
MAIN SANITARY LINE. (TYPICAL)

2. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR 7O VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF THE PLUMBING EQUIPMENT
AND PIPING ACCORDINGLY.

{3) PROVIDE RATED ACCESS PANEL AND VALVE TAGGING. (TYPICAL)

3. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS TC BE FIRE STOPPED TO MATCH
RATING.

4. COORDINATE ALL PIPE SLEEVE PLACEMENT WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
5. TRAP PRIMER REQUIRED AT ALL FLOOR DRAINS.

6. ALL INDIRECT WASTE PIPING INSTALLED WITH A LENGTH GREATER THAM 5—0" SHALL
HAVE CLEANQUTS. MAX INDIRECT WASTE LINE SHALL BE 12°-0",

7. ENSURE ALL FLOOR DEMOUTION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE WORK IS REPAIRED TO
EXISTING STANDARDS AFTER WORK IS COMPLETED.

8. PATCH, SEAL AND INSULATE ANY UNUSEQ ROOF PENETRATIONS.

9. SHADED UINE-TYPES INDICATE EXISTING SERWVICES.

10, ALL SANITARY VENTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCAL PLUMBING CODE AND
REGULATIONS, ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND CONFIRMED PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO BASE BUILDING
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

11, ALL TRENCHING AND PENETRATION OF FLOOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY LANDLORD PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED ON SITE.

12. PLUMBING INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCEPTANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE AND LOCAL
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

13. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY,

This drauing, as an instrument of service is
the property of the designers and may not
be reproduced without thelr permission and
unless the reproduction carries their name.
All designs and other informaticn shown on
this drauing are for the use of the
specified project only and shall not be
used ctherwise without the written
permission of the designers.

Written dimersione shall have precedence
over scdled dimenslons. Contracters shall
verlfy and be responsible for all
dimensions and eondlitiens ef the job and
the designers shall be informed of any
variations from the dinersions and
conditions shown on the drawing.

& & Associates
Consulting Ltd.

* Mechanical * Electrical *

201-1%40 Oxford Connector,
Port Coguitlam, B.C. V3C 0A4
Phone: {604} 210-0021
Fax: {604) 210-0017
Web: www cadaconsultants.com
Email: infe@cadoconsuliants.com
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permission of the designers.

Uritten dimensions shall have precedence
over scaled dimensions. Contractors shall
verify and be responsible for all
dimensiens and conditions of the Job and
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variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawing.
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1 Wikt Asspebiv + The 1 Iv fro-raled gypetn boardislisd wa o constructad of e
mwnnmwuuWMMwmmmum
Dasign imihe UL Fira Rssiatance: Direciory /i shall inciide i foliowing constnaciicn famtures:

A Bliactn - ol framing ey coemisl of ofther wotd sy or Slest charmed s, Wood studs
1o comist of nam 51 by 102 om AW mm OC. Steel studs 10 be M
_ ml‘lmmmw B i B2 e
B Oypeun Boand- Min 18 mm thieie Type, nurmbef of liyers o fastierm o bé e specilied
& the indivkial Wel wi PariSon Design.  Diam of opaning 1o be 17 50 35 movi jerger hen
00 of through panetrant [Pem ZJ.

B mﬂw%@m;mm M dism {or segisl) SDR13.S
N S S A A oma
2 ¥ Tﬂnw awn {2 in) datn {55 mm m

mmmmu o cosed supply] or venisd {dein,
uss oF or
k) piping systeos.

3 Wﬂwm M 18 mun thickivess of T mistasial aorbed within s,
with goch saface of wall aspembi.,

HUED NG, - «Soll Seal GEISE

* Baartng the UL Uiessliication Mark

4§ The thraugiv-penaciant B 7oL 65 be sirissid beyond the permisaibi Bamding deflsction
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cUL SYSTEN NO. C-AJ2081 @
CONCRETE 'ALL OR BLOCK WALL ASSEMBL'

PLASTIC PIPE THR
F, FT, FH AND FTH-RATINGS = 2-HR. 2

L-RATING AT AMBIENT - LESS THAN 5.1 LSAP E

L-RATING AT 204°C - 203 LB &

TOP VEW SECTION A4 g

A Foo B 52
" A £ 5 .
P - s O I
= - @ = B
b 4 \ W g P ;
= A 4 "
ZECRL R
< \ - A -
{. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY [2-HR. FRE-RATING).
A LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOGR (MINIMUM 41/2° THICK).
_ B LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WALL [MINIMUM 5™ THICK).
C. PRECAST (HOLLOW-CORE]) CONCRETE FLOOR (MINIMUM 5™ THICK).
D. ANY UL CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL.
2 PENETRATING [TEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING {CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM OANLY):
A MAXIMUM 2 NOMINAL DIAMETER PVC PLASTIC FIPE {CELLULAR OR SOLID CORE).
E, MAXINUM 2~ NOMINAL DIAMETER CPVC PLASTIC PIPE.
C. MAXIMUW 2° NOMINAL DIAMETER RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (RNC).
D, MAXINUM 2" ROMINAL DIAMETER CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE (PEX) TUBING.
E. MAXINUM I° NOMINAL DIAMETER AQUARISE CPYC PLASTIC PIPE (SDR 11) MANUFACTURED BY
PEX, INC. {CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM ORLY)
3. MINIMUM £ THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN 4 PCF DENSITY} TIGHTLY PACKED.

4. MTHIMUM §/2° DEPTH HILT! FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT.
5. MINIWUN 12" BEAD HILT! FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP S8EALANT APPLIED AT POINT OF CONTACT,

NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPEMING =4",
1. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIWUM 07, MAXMUM 1-57°,
3, WHEN HOLLOW-CORE FLOOR ARE USED, WINERAL WOOL MUST BE INSTALLED FLLISH WITH
BOTTOM SURFACE OF FLOOR.
4, CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM DNLY (FVC, RNC = SCHEDULE 40; CPVC = 80R 13.5; PEX = 8DR §).
S, MENIUM 172" DEPTH HILT FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT IS REQUIRED ON BOTH
SIDES OF AWALL

=S e a
HATL e, = 7
Thdme, Okishors {SA {300) £75-8000 we-r | cUL
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(400mm) LOMG)

HIGH DENSITY CALCIUM
SILICATE INSULATION
(k OF FIFE
CIRCUMFERENCE & 12°*
{300mm) LONG}

INSULATION
JACKET SEE
SPECIFICATION

INSULATED PIPE HANGER DETAIL

N.T.5.

The lewic Tiurciend svedt i iy Firing Syston i CANALC-ETTS Vi erwic: Sipmanr i 3 Sesbeiffe Bfa Feneiop Bpwben & DANE DB Hiitl Flmtﬂp ﬁﬂhlﬂ. = i 1 61b
Bystem No. F-C 2200 - 3
System No. F-C-2200 ;@-
R 3 F. Flsxibla Nonmetallic Condult, Liquid-Tight (FNMC}+ - Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or
FRating - 1 Hr smaller) comugated-wall flaxible nonmetallic condull, quid-tight (FNMC) constructed of
; patyvinyl chionde: (PVC) and installed in accordance with the Mational Elactrical Code (NFPA
TRatig - 1 He 14 - The s (ftem 2) may be routed through a 4 Hr Na. 70).

L Rating At Amblant — Less Than 1 CFMJ/8q. Pt

L Rating At #00°F — B CFM/35q, Ft

1.  FloorCgimg Assampbly - The 1 Hrfire-rated solld or frusssd lumber joist floor-paiing assambiy shall
be constructed of the materals snd in the manner specified in e ndividusl L500 Seres Foor
Ceiling Designs In the UL Firy Resistancs Directory. The general construction detals of the Roor-
celling asssmbly are sumimartzed below:

A Flooring Bystem - Lumbor of plywood subfloor with finish Base of kimbér, plywooed or Floor

Topping Mixturs® ps specified In the ndhidusl Floor-Cailing design, Diam of opening fo be
1 W, (25 mam) Mger than nom size of penetrant.

B Wood Jolsts - Nom 10 in. (254 mim) desp (or deaper) umber, stesl or combination urnber
mmmm«mnmmm’m bridging &s requited and with
ends Irestopped,

C.  Gypsum Board® - Nom & 1 (122 cm) wide by 5/ in. (18 mn) tick, 85 specified I the
individual Fioor-CeMing design, Diaivt of opening fo be 1 In, (25 mm) larger then nom skze of
padetrant

Chase Wall {Optionat, pot shownl through-penetrant

firerated single, double or staggered wood stud / gypsum wallboard chase wal constructed of the
materials and in the manner specified in the individual U300 senes Wall and Partiion Designs in the
UL Fire Resistance Directory end shak inciude the following construction featunes;

A Studs~ Nom2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mmi) {or farged or double nom 2 by 4 In, (51 by 102 mm)
umiber stisds.

B. Bole Plate - Nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 ma) (or larger) or paraliel 2 by 4 i (51 by 102 )
lumber piaies, Gghtly butied. Diam of openitg o ba 1 In. (25 mm}) lemger then nom size of
peneirant

C. Top Plate - Tha doubie top plate shil consist of twa nom 2 by 4 in, (31 by 102 mm) [or
targer) of two ssts of paraiel 2 by 4 in_ (51 by 102 mm) kimber plates, tightly butted. Diam af
gpening ta ba 1 . (25 mm) larger than nom size of penstrant.

D. Gypsum Board® - Thickness, type, number of liyers and fastaners shall be as specified in
the Individust Wal and Partiien Design .

2 Thwowgh-Penetrant « One nonmatallic pipe, tubing or condiit ta be centered within the fmstop
syslam.  Annulsr space between penstant and rdge of opaning to De min 1/4 In. (8 mm) snd max
38 in (10 mm). Fepetrants to be ngklly supportad pn both sides of the floor-coling sssambily. The
fulowing types and sizes of nenmetalic pipa, tubing or condull may be used:

A Polyvinyl Chiaride {PVC} Plpa « Nom 2 In. (51 mm) dlam (ar smailer) Schedula 40 solid or
cilhuiar com PVC pipe for use i closed (pocsss or supply) or vemed (dmin, waste or vent)
Piping sysiens.

B Chlorinated Chioride (CPVT) Piped - Nom 2 in. (51 mm) alam {or smaben)
SDR11 or SDR13.5 CPVC pipe for uss in closad (process or supply) Pining eystems.

C. Acrylonitrile Butadiens Styrens {ABS) Pipe - Nom 2 . (51 mm) diam (or smaller)
Schedule 40 solid or cellulsr core ABS pipe for uss in ciosad (procass of supply) or verted
{odraint, waste ov vonl) pipiog systems.

D. Rigid Nonmetalic Conduit+ - Nom 2 in. (51 mm) &am (¢r Smaker) Schedule 40 PVC
ocondut instafied in sccondancs with e Maticnal Elsctical Code (NFFA MNo. 70).

E  Ekcirical Nonmetallic Tubing (ENTJ* ~ Nom 2 In. diam (51 mm ID) for smafier) comugated-
wil pincirical nonmetallic ubing (ENT) consiructed of potyviny! chionde (PVC) and Instaked
in accordance wih the Nationsl Electrical Code (NFPA No. 70),

Ses Electrical Nonmetailic Tublng (FKHU) category in the Elecincal Consiruction
Materials Direciory for Rames of manufachurers.

See Flexible Nonmetaliic Condult, Liquid-Tight (DXOQ) category in the Electrical
Construction Materials Directory for names of manutacturers.

=4 Crosslinked Polvetfiylens [PEX} Tubingt - Nom 2 &, diam (82.8 mm OD) (or smalles)
SDRT.3 tubing for use In closed (process of supply) piping Systems or nom 2 In. dlam (55
mm CD) (or smaler) SDRY PEX tubing for use in clased (process or supply) or vented (drain,
waste or venf) piping systems.

3 Yol Ca - - Min 3/4 in. (18 mmj) thiciness of fill maierial appied within the
snnulus, fush with top surface of fioor oF sole plate. Min 58 n. (18 mm) thickness of fil materis!
epplied within tha annulis, flush with boliom surfecs of caling or lower 1op plats.

NUCONC. - +Sel Beal GO-2868

* Bearing ihe UL Classification Mark

+ Baaring the UL Listing Mark

3 Tha through-penettant is not t» be stessed beyond the pamnissible bending deflection for the
Intanded opsrating tsmperaturs as establizhed by the pipe manufacturer.

= n addition to the stendardired snvironmental sxposures, 3¢ Ssal GG-268 was also sxposed to
supplemantal environmental axposuras of an Industrizl Aimosphers (CONS0y) and Combination Wet
Freaze and Dry Cycling.

Formw: FC2Z200 Rav: 8 Desec 0207

Tiva baslc Sisndard used fo svalusts this Firestop System is ANSIUL 1473 (ASTM EB14)

FIPE PIPE INSULATION \

r T 1
SIS ) [—

TYPICAL CONTINUOUS PIFE [DENTIICATION X
MARKER & DIRECTION OF FLOW ARROW TO
EXTEND 1° (25mm) INTO TAPE

TYPICAL Z° (50mm) WOE
COLOR=CODED TAPE {WRAP A MIN. OF
1% TIMES ARGUND FIPE)

NOTES:
APPLY A CONTINUOUS COATING OF CONTACT CEMENT TO THE LABEL TO ENSURE
PERMANENT ADHESIDN

REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR COLOUR-CODING OF SERMICES & INSTALLATION

PIPE IDENTIFICATION DETAIL
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dimensions and conditions
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be reproduced without thelr permission and
unless the reproduction carries their name.
All designs and other information shoun on
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specified project only and shall not be
used otherwize without the written
permission of the designers.

Wriiten dimensions shall have precedence
over scaled dimensions. Contraciors shall
verify and be responsible for all

of the Job and

the designers shall be informed of any
variations from the dimensions and
conditions shoun on the drawing.
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15010 GENERAL MECHANICAL PROVISIONS

11
R

CONFORMAMCE

CONFORM TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE GENERAL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AN
INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NEITHER THE DRAWINGS NOR
THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED ALONE. SOLELY THE CONSULTANT HAS
JHE RIGHT TO INTERPRET THE DESIGN (NTENT EXPRESSED IN THE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS AS INDICATED BY THE CONTENT, DRAFTING SYMBOLS,
TERMINOLOGY, ETC. MISINTERPRETATION OF ANY REQUIREMENTS OF EITHER
PLAMS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS OR DESIGN
INTENT OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK T0
THE FULL ACCEPTANCE - OF THE CONSULTANT. NO EXTRAS WLL BE
ENTERTAINED FOR MODIFICATIONS RESULTING FROM SUCH MiSINTERPRETATIONS.
ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING INTERPRETATION OF ANY OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS MUST BE POSED IN WRITING DURING THE TENDER PERIOD.

1.2 SCOPE

1

PROVIDE COMPLETE, FULLY TESTED AND OPERATIONAL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND IN COMPLETE
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. :

CONTRACT DQCUMENTS OF THIS DIMISION AND DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC
AND APPROXIMATELY TO SCALE UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWSE., THEY ESTABUSH
SCOPE, MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION QUALITY AND ARE NOT DETAILED
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED  INSTALLATION DETAILS AND
PROCEDURES FOR EQUIPMENT, SUPPLEMENTED BY REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

INSTALL EQUIPMENT GENERALLY IN LOCATIONS AND ROUTES SHOWN CLOSE TO
HULDING STRUCTURE WITH MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH OTHER SERVICES OR
FREE SPACE. REMOVE AND REPLACE IMPROPERLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT TO
SATISFACTION OF THE CONSULTANT AT NO EXTRA COST.

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND RQUTE TO BE FOLLOWED

BY THE PIPING AND DUCTWORK. WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE -

CRAWINGS OR ONLY SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY, THE PIPES AND DUCTWORK
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY AS TO CONSERVE HEAD ROOM AND
INTERFERE AS UITILE AS POSSIBLE WiTH THE FREE USE OF SPACE THROUGH
WHICH THEY PASS. SERVICE LINES SHALL RUN PARALLEL TO BUILDING LINES.
ALL DUCT AND PIPES AT CEILING SHALL BE KEPT AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO
BEAMS OR OTHER LIMITING MEMBERS AT HIGH END. ALL FIPES AND DUCTS
SHALL BE COORDINATED IN ELEVATION TO ENSURE THAT THEY ARE CONCEALED
iIN THE CEIUNG SPACE PROVIDED UNLESS DETAILED AND DIMENSIONED
OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS AND PERMITTED OTHERWISE BY THE CONSULTANT,

CONNECT INTO EXISTING SYSTEMS WITH MINIMUM DISRUPTION TO THE EXISTING
SYSTEMS.

FROMDE SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, FPIPING AND DUCTWORK
WHEN REQUIRED BY CODE.

FIELD VERIFY ALL BUILDING AND SITE DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION
AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT CR MATERIALS. NO ADDITICNAL CHARGE
SHALL BE ENTERTAINED FOR FAILURE TO VERIFY THESE DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

IDENTIFY ALL OPENING AND HOLES REQUIRED FOR THE PASSAGE OF
MECHANICAL SERWICES THROUGH STRUCTURES AND DIMDING WALLS TO THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SUCH IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE WA MARKED UP
DRAWINGS SHOWING OFENING LOCATIONS, SIZES, AND LEVELS. (F REQUIRED,
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CLEARLY MARK ON SITE THE INTENDED OPENINGS FOR
REVIEW BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

A0 THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT UMIT TO THE FOLLOWNG:

.1 COMPLETE PLUMBING INSTALLATION, AND BALANCING.

1.3 MATERIALS

1
2

MATERIALS AND ECUIPMENT INSTALLED SHALL BE NEW, FULL WEIGHT AND OF
QUALITY SPECIFIED.

EACH MAJOR COMPONENT OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR MANUFACTURER'S NAME,
ADDRESS, CATALOG AND SERFAL NUMBER.

1.4 CUTTING AND PATCHING

2
5

A4

.2

PROVIDE HOLES AND SLEEVES, GCUTTING A AND FITTING REQUIRED FOR
MECHANICAL WORK. RELOCATE IMPROPERLY LOCATED HOLES AND SLEEVES.

DRILL FOR EXPANSION BOLTS, HANGER RODS, BRACKETS, AND SUPPORTS.

OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT BEFORE CUTTING
OR BURNING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. THIS WORK SHALL BE CARRIED DUT BY
THE SPECIALIST TRADE ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO  X-RAY
SLAB/BEAM /HEADER OR OTHER CONCRETE STRUCTURAL ITEMS BEFORE CORING.

PROVIDE GPENINGS AND HOLES REQUIRED IN PRE—CAST MEMBERS FCR
MECHANICAL WORK. CAST HOLES LARGER THAN 4°@ (100MM) IN DIAMETER
TICHT TO COLUMNS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'@ (200MM) IN DIAMETER. CAST OR
FIELD CUT HOLES SMALLER THAN 4@ (100MM).

REPAIR BUILDING WHERE DAMACED FROM THE EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION,
IMPROPERLY LOCATED HOLES, ETC., BY THIS SECTION OF THE WORK. THIS
REPAIR WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE SPECIALIST TRADE AT THE
EXPENSE OF THIS SECTION OF WORK. USE MATCHING MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED
IN THE RESPECTWVE SECTICNS.

1.5 SHOP DRAWNGS

A

2

)

4
5

IDENTIFY MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BY MANUFACTURER, TRADE NAME AND
MODEL NUMBER. INCLUDE COPIES OF APPLICABLE BROCHURE OR CATALOG
MATERIAL,

CLEARLY MARK SUBMITTAL MATERIAL USING ARRCWS, UNDERLINING OR
CIRCLING TO SHOW DIFFERENCES FROM SPECIFIED, EG. RATINGS, CAPABILITIES
AND OPFTIONS BEING PROPOSED. CROSS OUT NON-APPLICABLE MATERIAL.
SPECIFICALLY NOTE ON THE SUBMITTAL SPECIFIED FEATURES SUCH AS SPECIAL
TANK LININGS, PUMPS, SEALS, MATERIAL, OR PAINTING.

INSTALLED MATERIALS AMD EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET SPECIFIEC: REQUIREMENTS
REGARDLESS OF WHMETHER OR NOT SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REVIEWED BY THE
CONSULTANT,

DO NOT ORDER EQUIFMENT OR MATERIAL UNTIL THE CONSULTANT HAS
REVIEWED AND RETURNED APPROVED SHOP DRAWNGS.

SUBMIT ELECTRONIC COPY OF SHOP DRAWINCS PRIOR TO ORDERING EQUIPMENT.

1.6 STANDARDS OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

A

REQUESTS FOR CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATION N STANDARDS, MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT CR INSTALLATION TECHNIQUES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW
SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO CLOSE OF TENDERS, AND IF APPLICABLE
WILL BE INCORPORATED IN AN ADDENDUM TO THE SPECIFICATION.

EQUIPMENT USED SHALL NOT EXCEED SPACE LIMITATIONS IN ANY DIMENSION.
REPLACE ANY EQUIPMENT OR APPARATUS -WHICH DOES NOT MEET THIS
SPECIFICATION AT NO COST. ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXPENSE
OF REDESIGN AND ADJUSTMENT 7O OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING WHEN
PROPOSING THE USE OF APFROVED EQUAL OR ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT.

SUBMIT SAMPLES, IN ADDITION TO DRAWINGS, OF ALL [TEMS WHICH IN THE
CONSULTANT'S JUDGMENT, CAN BE BETTER EXAMINED FOR CAPACIHTY, QUAUTY,
FINISH OR DETAIL BY SAMPLE RATHER THAN BY DRAWINGS. SAMPLES SHALL
BE SUBMITTED BEFORE EQUIPMENT IS ORDERED.

PROVIDE EQUIPMENT FROM THE SPECIFIED MANUFACTURERS. ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE THE APPROVED MANUFACTURERS NAME PERMANENTLY
AFFIXED TO IT.

ECUIPMENT ON ALTERNATE & APPROVED MANUFACTUIRERS LIST MUST BE
EQUAL IN QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE TO THE MODEL SPECIFIED. EQUIPMENT
WHICH IS NOT EQUAL WILL BE REPLACED WITH THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AT
NG CGST TG THE QWNER.

IF SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REJECTED TECHNICALLY AFTER 3 SUBMISSIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR, AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE QWNER, SHALL REVERT TO
THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT AND MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PROJECT

THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER SHALL ENSURE THAT THE STRENGTH AND
ANCHORAGE OF THE INTERNAL COMPONENTS OF THE EQUIPMENT EXCEEDS THE
FORCE LEVEL USED TO RESTRAIN AND ANCHOR THE UNIT ITSELF TO THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE

1.8 UPERATING AND MAINTENANCE DATA

Y

INSTRUCT THE BUNDING QPERATORS IN THE OPERATION' AND PREVENTATIVE
MAINTENANCE OF EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED. COMPLETE AND TURN OQVER DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO
SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE.

SUBMIT 2 SETS 0 & M MANUALS N S—EENG BINDERS, TO INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING:

— NAME OF ENGINEER AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND PHONE
NUMBER.

— DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION OF ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.

SHOP DRAWING OF ALL EQUIPMENT.

LUST OF TAGGED VALVES.

EXTENDED WARRANTIES.

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION INSTRUCTICONS.

BALANCE REPORT OF AIR & WATER SYSTEMS

LIST OF INSPFECTION AND TEST CERTIFICATES.

oA o

BINDERS ARE TO BE PROMDED WITH PERMANENT LABELS AFFIXED TQ THE
SPINE AND COVER, THESE LABELS ARE TO HAVE THE PROJECT NAME,
PROJECT DATE, MANUAL TITLE, OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND CONSULTANT NAMES.

1.9 RECORD DRAWINGS

o

10

SUBMIT RECORD DRAWNGS [DENTIFYING LOCATION OF ALL FIRE DAMPERS,
MAJOR CONTROL LINES, ACCESS DOORS, TAGGED VALVES AND ACTUAL ROOM
NAMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND KEEP ONE SET OF WHITE
PRINTS, INCLUDING REVISION DRAWINGS, IN JOB SITE OFFICE. BACKFILLING WILL
NOT BE ALLOWED UNTIL UNDERGROUND SERVICE DIMENSIONS ARE MARKED ON
PLANS, SET OF WHITE PRINTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED N CONSTANT
UP—-TO-DATE CONDITION BY EACH TRADE (AS—BUILT CONDITIONS MARKED iN
RED PENCIL). THE 1 WHITE SET OF PRINTS WLL BE PROVIDED TQ THE
CONTRACTOR BY THE CONSULTANT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S COST.

THE TRECORD DRAWINGS® SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE
FOLLOWING CHANGES AND SHALL BE RECORDED DALY.

SIZE, LOCATICN, ARRANGEMENT, ROUTE AND EXTENT OF DUCTWORK, PIPING,
CONDUIT, TERMINAL UNITS, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, CLEANOUTS, VALVES,
ROUGH-IN, ETC., ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE INSIDE THE BUILDING, INCLUDING
LOCATIONS OF BURIED PIPING.

SANITARY SEWERS: ALL SANITARY SEWERS. INVERT ELEVATIONS AND
LOCATIONS TO BE GIVEN AT EACH CLEAN-OUT.

STORM DRAINS & SEWERS: ALL STORM DRAINS AND SEWERS INVERT
ELEVATIONS TO BE GIVEN AT EACH MANHOLE, CLEAN OUT, CHANGE OF
DIRECTION, JUNCTION, AND AT EVERY 100 FEET (30 M) RUN.

GAS LIMES: ALL PIPING OF ANY SIZE. INVERT ELEVATIONS TO BE GIVEN AT
EACH JUNCTION, AT ENTRY TO BUILDING, AT CHANGE OF DIRECTION, AT HIGH
AND LOW POINTS.

LOCATION, TACGING AND NUMBERING OF ALL VALVES EXCEPT INDIVIDUAL
PLUMBING FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT ISOLATION VALVES.

THE AS-BUILT DAILY MARKED-UP PRINTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS
OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL DETAILS FROM REVISION
DRAWINGS, SUPPLEMENTARY DRAWINGS, CHANGE ORDERS, ADDENDA AND SITE
REVISIONS, ETC.

AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL OF THE ABOVE CHANGES SHALL BE
TRANSFERREC BY THE CONSULTANT, AT THE CONTRACTORS COST, 7O A SET

OF "AUTOCAD" DISKS. THE CADD FILES SHALL BE USED TO PRODUCE 1- SET
OF ORIGINAL "AS-BUILTS" THAT WILL BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW $300.00 / DRAWNG.

1.10 BAINTING AND IDENTIFICATION

-

8

CLEAN ALL EXPOSED BARE METAL SURFACES SUPPLIED BY THE MECHANICAL
AND PLUMBING TRADE BY REMOVING ALL DIRT, DUST, GREASE AND MILLSCALE.

REPAINT ALL MARRED FACTORY FINISHED EQUIPMENT, WHICH S NOT
SCHEDULED TO BE REPAINTED, TO MATCH THE ORIGINAL FACTORY FINISH.

PIPE MARKERS AND DIRECTION ARROWS
MECHANICAL ROOM:

= IN ALL EXPOSED AREAS AND IN THE

LOCATION OF PIPE MARKERS AND DIRECTION ARROWS

.1 PIPE MARKER AND DIRECTION ARROW SHALL BE PLACED SIDE BY SIDE
IN THE BOTTOM QUARTER OF THE PIPE TO BE IDENTIFIED.

.2 ADJACENT TO ALL MAJOR CHANGES (N DIRECTION AND AT
CONNECTIONS TO EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT,

.3 AT LEAST ONCE IN EACH ROOM THAT THE PIPE PASSES THROUGH.

4 WHERE PIPING PASSES THROUGH WALLS, PARTITIONS, OR FLOORS,
IDENTIFY PIPING ON BOTH SIDES OF THE SECTION AND AT ENTRY AND
EXITS TO SHAFTS.

CEILING ACCESS PANEL IDENTIFICATION THE LOCATION OF VALVES, ETC. ABOVE
CEILING PANELS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOCATION IDENTIFIED BY MEANS OF A
COLOURED TACK OR DATA DOT,

VALVE TAGS
1 ALL VALVES, EXCEPT CONVECTOR HAND VALVES AND INDIVIDUAL
PLUMBING FIXTURE  STOP VALVES, SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH 2° X 2-1/4" (50MM X 30MM) BRASS TAGS WITH STAMPED
NUMBERS, SECURED BY CHAINS TO THE VALVE CONCERNED. NUMBERS
SHALL BE PREFIXED BY THE LETTER “P" OR THE LETTER W'
INDICATING THAT THE VALVE IS ON PLUMBING OR HEATING SERVICE.

.2 EACH TRADE SHALL PREPARE A UST DETAIUNG THE VALVES,
LOCATION; NORMAL POSITION, AND PURPOSE SERVED. THE LIST SHALL
BE INCLUDED IN THE MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

1.13 CONNECTION_AND INTERRUPTION TO EXISTING SYSTEMS

A
2

COORDINATE INTERRUPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING SYSTEMS WITH THE OWNER.

INCLUDE PREMIUM TIME FOR CONNECTION TO EXISTING SYSTEM SO THAT
NORMAL USE OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM WILL NOT BE AFFECTED.

1.14 3TE_UTIUTY SERVICES

N

CO~ORDINATE AND MAINTAIN LIAISON WITH THE OWNER AND/OR CONSULTANT
TO INTERRUPT, RE-ROUTE OR CONNECT TO WATER, SEWER, STORM, HEATING
OR CAS SYSTEMS, WITH MNIMUM INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE. CONTACT
RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

1.16 ACCESS DOORS AND PAMNELS

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS REQUIRED IN BUNLDING CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING IN
ARCHITECTURAL WALLS AND CEILNGS FOR ACCESS TO ANY CONCEALED
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WHICH, IN THE CONSULTANT'S ORINION, REQUIRES
MAINTENANCE OR ADJUSTMENT. ACCESS PANEL SHALL MATCH WALL/ CEILING
FINI'SH. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TQ INSTALLATION.

SUCH PANELS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED PANELS, WITH FASTENING DEWICES,
APPROFRIATE TC THE CONSTRUCTION INVOLVED, PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL 127X
12" (300MM X 300MM) FOR HAND ACCESS, OTHERWISE 187X 18" (450MM X
450MM) MIN. IN WALL / CEIUNG TO ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEM (SUCH AS
VALVE, DAMPER) REQUIRING ACCESS. DRY WALL SURFACE: MILCOR STYLE DW
FLUSH PANEL ACCESS DOOR, MASONRY TILE SURFACE: MILCOR STYLE M;
PLASTERED WALL: MILCOR STYLE K.

117 ACCESS OF EQUIPMENT

A

MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS TO ENSURE THAT ADEQUATE ACCESS IS AVAILABLE
FOR ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DO ALL HOISTING AND RIGGING INTO PLACE
OF ALL SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES
INCURRED THEREFROM,

CONTRACTOR TO DEMONSTRATE REASONABLE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT
SERVICE LOCATIONS.

1.18 LABILITY

A

ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LAYING OUT THE WORK AND FOR ANY
DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE OWNER OR QTHER TRADES BY IMPROPER LOCATION,
OR CARRYING OUT OF THE WORK.

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROMPT INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK IN ADVANCE OF
CONCRETE POURING OR SIMILAR WORK. PROVIDE AND SET SLEEVES WHERE
REQUIRED. SHOULD ANY CUTTING OR REPAIRING OF EITHER UNFINISHED OR
FINISHED WORK BE REQUIRED, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECT THE
PARTICULAR SUB-CONTRACTOR . WHOSE WORK IS INVOLVEC TO DO SUCH
CUTTING AND REPAIRING WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. BEFORE REING
UNDERTAKEN, SUCH WORK SHALL BE LAID QUT FOR THE CONSULTANTS
REVIEW,

EXAMINE THE SITE AND THE LOCAL CONDITIONS AFFECTING WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT. EXAMINE CAREFULLY THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, STRUCTURAL
AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND CONFIRM THAT THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT CAN BE SATISFACTORILY CARRIED OUT WITHOUT CHANGES TO THE
BUILDING AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK,
EXAMINE THE WORK OF THE OTHER TRADES ANG REPORT AT ONCE ANY
DEFECT OF INTERFERENCE AFFECTING THE WORK OF THIS SECTION, OF THE
GUARANTEE OF SAME. NO EXTRAS WLL BE SUBSEQUENTLY ALLOWED TO COVER
ANY SUCH ERROR, OMISSION OR OVERSIGHT ON THE THORQUGH INSPECTION OF
THE GROUNDS, BUILDING, CONDITIONS, ETC.

ARRANCE WORK IN CO-OPERATION WATH OTHER TRADES IN THE BUILDING IN
SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH OTHER WORK BEING TARRIED ON
IN THE BUILDING AND PLACES WHERE OTHER PIPES AND EQUIPMENT BE
INSTALLED ALONG WITH THE PIPES AND DUCTS PERTAINING TO THIS TRADE.
CO-OPERATE WITH THE OTHER TRADES TO GET ALL THE PIPES, DUCTS,
CONDUIT, ETC., INSTALLED TG THE BEST ADVANTAGE. WHEN OPEN WEB
STRUCTURAL JOISTS ARE USED, MUST OBTAIN STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS TO
ENSURE SPACE AVAILABLE FOR INSTALLATION OF PIPES AND DUCTWORK.

WHERE ANY PIPES, DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT MUST BE BUILT INTO THE WORK OF
OTHER TRADES SUCH AS MASONRY, STRUCTURAL, OR PLASTERING, BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR  SUPPLYING THE EQUIPMENT TO BE BUILT IN OR
MEASUREMENTS TG ALLOW THE NECESSARY OPENINGS TQ BE LEFT, ALL PIPES
AND DUCTS WHICH ARE TO BE CONCEALED SHALL BE INSTALLED NEATLY AND
CLOSELY TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE SO THAT THE NECESSARY FURRING CAN
BE KEPT AS SMALL AS POSSIBLE. ANY PIPES, DUCTS, OR OTHER WORK WHICH
ARE NOT, IN THE OPINION OF THE CONSULTANT, INSTALLED AS THEY SHOULD
BE, SHALL BE TAKEN OUT AND REPLACED WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

PROTECT FINISHED AND UNFINISHED WORK FROM DAMAGE DUE TO THE
CARRYING OHT Cf HIS WORK, GIVING SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THE PROTECTION
OF BUILDING VAPOUR BARRIERS, WATERPROOF MEMBRANES, ETC. COVER
FLOORS AND GTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING WITH TARPAULINS, ETC., AND
REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE- OWNER AND THE
COMSULTANT. DURING FREEZING WEATHER, PROTECT ALL HIS MATERIALS N
SUCH A MANNER THAT NO HARM CAN BE DONE TO THE INSTALLATION
ALREADY MADE AND/OR TO MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ON THE JOB.

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITION OF ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIED AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PROTECTION FOR SAME

BE RESPONSIELE FOR THE PROTECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE WORK OF
THIS SECTION UNTIL THE BUILOING HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED BY
THE OWNER, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SORTING OF HIS MATERIAL INSIDE
AND OUT OF THE WAY, AND TO CLEAN UP ALl REFUSE CAUSED BY HIS WORK
TO MEET CONSULTANT'S REVIEW.

ON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, ALL TOOLS AND SURPLUS AND WASTE
MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE WORK LEFT IN A CLEAN AND
PERFECT CONDITION.

1.19 UABILITY INSURANCE

1

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SUCH INSURANCE AS WILL FULLY PROTECT
BOTH THE OWNER AND HIMSELF FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, ALL AS NOTED
WITHIN - THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS,
WHEN REQUESTED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SHOW PROOF OF, AT
HIS EXPENSE, COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LABILITY INSURANCE OF NOT LESS
THAN $2,000,000.00 INCLUDING NON-OWNED CAR COVERAGE, CONTRACTUAL
LUABILITY AND CONTAINING A CROSS UABILITY CLAUSE. COVERAGE SHALL
INCLUDE LOSS OR DAMAGE THE CONTRACTOR MAY CAUSE TO ANY WORK,
BUILDING, EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURAL, ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY.. THE
INSURANCE MAY CONTAIN A DEDUCTIBLE CLAUSE NOT TQ EXCEED $500.00.

2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY FULL EMPLOYEE'S LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR

THE WHOLE OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ACT,

120 GUUARANTEE WARRANTY

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

)

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSULTANT

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A WRITTEN WARRANTY STATING THAT ALL
WORK EXECUTED UNDER THIS DIVISION Wit BE FREE FROM DEFECTS OF
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE (1
COMPLETE SUMMER AND ONE (1) COMPLETE WINTER OF UNINTERRUPTED
OPERATION. WARRANTY SHALL INCLUDE ANY PART OF EQUIPMENT, UNITS OR
STRUCTURES FURMISHED HEREUNDER THAT SHOW DEFECTS IN THE WORKS
UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS AND/OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF WHICH
THEY WERE INTENDED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT HIS OWN EXPENSE PROMPTLY INVESTIGATE ANY
MECHAMICAL OR CONTROL MALFUNCTIOM, AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL SUCH
DEFECTIVE WORK, AND ALL OTHER DAMAGES THEREBY WHICH BECOMES
DEFECTIVE DURING THE TIME OF THE GUARANTY-WARRANTY.

HOISTS AND SCAFFOLDS

PROVIDE INTERIOR MOVABLE OR ROLLER SCAFFOLDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
THE MECHANICAL WORK, ALL OTHER HOISIS, SCAFFOLDS, TEMPORARY
ELEVATORS, LADDERS, RUNWAYS, ETC, SHALE BE REQUESTED BY THIS
CONTRACTOR AND ARRANGED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

PIPE_CHASES AND DUCT SHAFTS DW

UNLESS OTHERWISE I[NDICATED, CONCEAL PIPING AND DUCTWORK IN THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WALLS AND CEILINGS, AND IN PIPE CHASES, DUCT
SHAFTS AND FURRING. IF (T IS NECESSARY, MOVE THE LOCATION OF PIPES AND
DUCTS FROM THOSE INDICATED AND PROVIDED. CONSULT THE CONSULTANT FOR
REVEW BEFORE INSTALLATION OF THIS WORK. KS

INSPECTION
DW

THE CONSULTANT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE MAY CHOOSE TO INSPECT ALL WORK
PRIOR 70 IT BEING CONCEALED.

IN WRITNG FOR THE

FOLLOWING MINIMUM, BUT NOT UMITED TO, INSPECTIONS: {REQUIRED TO PROMDE

A SCHEDULE 'C’ FOR OQCCUPANCY) KS

1 ALL HVAC AND PLUMBING ROUGH-IN PRIOR TO WALL AND CEILNG FINISH
[NSTALLATICN. it

FIRE STOPPING OF ALL CPENINGS.
PRE—OCCUPANCY INSPECTION.

FINAL OCCUPANCY INSPECTION AND VERIFICATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT BEING
FULLY OPERATIONAL

tif

ALL WORK SHALL BE APPROVED BY ANY OTHER REGULATORY BODY HAVING
JURISDICTION WHERE REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTCR IS 70 PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL PERMITS, INSPECTION REPORTS
AND CERTIFICATES FOR INSERTION INTQ THE MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THE CONSULTANT REASONABLE NOTICE PRIOR
TO CALLING AN INSPECTION.

AFTER THE PRE=-QOCCUPANCY INSPECTION FOR SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE ALL
DEFICIENCIES SHAU BE COMPLETED FOR THE FINAL INSPECTION. THE
CONTRACTOR WILL BE PERMITTED ONE ADDITIONAL FINAL INSPECTION TO FINISH
ALL REMAINING DEFICIENCIES. THIS AND ANY OTHER ADDITIONAL INSPECTION WILL
BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S COST. AT $350.00 PER SITE WISIT. THIS CQST WiLL
BE DEQUCTED BY THE OWNER FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S HOLDBACK AND PAID
BY THE OWNER DIRECTLY TO THE CONSULTANT.

SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE INSPECT!ON

PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR REQUESTING AN INSPECTION FOR SUBSTANTIAL
PERFORMANCE ALL THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE PROVIDED TO PERMIT
BENEFICIAL USE BY THE OWNER.

COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS IN GENERAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS.
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING MANUALS TO BE SUBMITTED.

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SUBMITTED.

BALANCING REPCRTS (AIR AND WATER.) IF REQUIRED.

ALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE CERTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE CONTRACTOR AS
COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL.

U hba

8 ALL LIFE/SAFETY ITEMS SUCH AS SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, FIRE STOPPING, FIRE MODEL VS—100 FOR TANKS LARGER THAN 50 CGALLONS (180 L). SMALL 12 WHERE SEWER, WATER OR STORM PIPES PASS UNDER A CRADE BEAM OR This drawing, as an instrument of service s
DAMPERS, PLUMBING FIXTURES AND VENTLATION SYSTEMS MUST BE TANKS TO BE PROVIDED WITH STEEL STRAP SECURED TO STRUCTURE. FOOTING THE TRENCH AROUND THE PIPING UP TO AND IN CONTACT WITH THE | ihe property of the designers and may ot
GPERATIONAL. 5 CONTRACTOR 7O PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR ALL I(TEMS FOOTING, PROVIDE A 450 KG CONCRETE GROUTING SO AS TO SEAL THE OUTSIDE fre s vt R AL 3P peamEesi Gf’n Sl

INSTALLED BY THIS DIVISION. TRENCHING FROM NORMAL STORM RUN OFF AND BACKFLOW OF RAIN WATER 1 ephe iy IP e
1.25 LAWS, NOTICES, PERMITS AND FEES THROUGH THE TRENCHING AND INTO THE CRAWL SPACE AND/OR UNDER THE | S0%° © "’P’: ettt
15250 INSULATION BASEMENT FLOOR. | designe and other information shoun on

1 GIVE ALL NECESSARY NOTICES, OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND PAY ALL this drawing are for the use of the
FEES IN ORDER THAT THE WORK SPECIFIED MAY BE CARRIED OUT, AND FURNISH 1 INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE B.C.LC.A. QUALITY STANDARDS MANUAL 13 WHERE SEWER, WATER OR STORM PIPES PASS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW specified project only and shall not be
ANY CERTIFICATES NECESSARY AS EVIDENCE THAT THE WORK INSTALLED FOR MECHANICAL INSULATION. GRADE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL CORBELS ON THE EXTERIOR used otherwise without the written
CONFORMS WITH THE LAW AND_REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING 2 PIPING INSULATICN: WALLS AND RUN BRIDGING FOR CORSEL TO UNDISTURBED SOIL FOR THE permission of the designers.
JURISDICTION. 12 PROVIDE VAPOUR BARRIER FOR ALL COLD PIPES AND ACCESSORIES, SUPPORT OF THE PIPES. ONE INCH THICK WATERPROOF MASTIC SHALL BE

.2 INSULATION TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD AND APPLIED AROUND THE PIPES WHICH PASS THROUGH THE WALL. ; :

2 AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS OF THE RE-CIRCULATION PIPING. o5, d'&j‘?"? sl hgveiprocecimoe
FOLLOWING AUTHORITATIVE BODIES, THE CODES IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF 3 INSULATE ALL PLUMBING TRAPS IN NON-HEATED AREAS WITH REMOVABLE 14 PROVIDE CHROME ESCUTCHEON PLATES FOR ALL PLUMBING ROUGH—IN. iy mensiore. Contraciors shall
TENDER, AND ANY OTHERS HAVING JURISDICTION: INSULATED CAP. verify and be responsible for all
.1 BC. BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL BUILDING BY-LAWS 4 PROVIDE INSULATION THICKNESS AND TYPE AS PER TABLE 3 15 GAS PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITH NATIONAL STANDARD OF CANADA CAN1_B149.1 dimensions and conditions of the Job and
.2 WORKER'S COMPENSATION BOARD MBO AND THE BC GAS SAFETY BRANCH BULLETINS. INSTALLATION CODE OF the designers shall be informed of any
.3 CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION 15400 PLUMBING GENERAL NATURAL GAS BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE NECESSARY vériations from the dimensions and
4 B.C. PLUMBING CODE PRESSURE REGULATOR TO SUIT. YELLOW JACKET BURIED GAS LINE, PRIME COAT conditions shown on the drawing.

1 TO COMPLY WITH LATEST CITY OF VANCOUVER PLUMBING CODE AND LATEST AND PAINT LINES EXPOSED TO OUTDOCRS.
1.26  DEMONSTRATION AND INSTRUCTION TO OWNER LOCAL MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.
16 PROVIDE LEAD SHEET FLASHING AND SHEET METAL COUNTER FLASHING FOR PIPE

.1 DEMONSTRATE TO AND INSTRUCT THE REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED BY THE .2 FIRE STOP  ALL  PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED SEPARATIONS. PROVIDE PASSING THROUGH ROOF DECK STRUCTURE. "'
OWNER ON THE COMPLETE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE NECESSARY THERMAL [NSULATION AND VAPOUR BARRIER AT PENETRATIONS. 9
PROCEDURES USING THE ASSISTANCE OF SPECIAUST SUB-TRADES AND CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION FROM SPECIALIST .17 PROVIDE NON-CONDUCTING TYPE CONNECTION FOR JOINING OR SUPPORTING. l '
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVES. g FIRE-STOPPING TRADE PRIOR TO REPORT FOR COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY PROVIDE SEPARATION BETWEEN DIiSSIMILAR METALS. oy

INSPECTION, WHICHEVER 1S THE EARUER. : ’ = | S
_ 18 PROVIDE STOP VALVE TO ALL EQUIPMENT AND PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION.
15010 MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE CONTRACT: .3 SUPPLY AND INSTALL CLEANOUTS ON ALL DRAINS, CHANGES IN DIRECTION, AT PROVIDE STOP VALVE TO BASE OF WATER RISERS. PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES 8, ASSUCIHTES
BASE OF RISER AND ON MAIN SANITARY AND STORM LEAVING BUILDING IN FOR ALL FIXTURE TRIM UNLESS COMPLETE WATH INTEGRAL STOPS.

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN THER TENDER PRICE THE SERVICE AND ADDITION TO THE B.C. PLUMBING CODE. ; ' Consulting Ltd.
MAINTENANCE OF ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT COVERED BY THE PRESENT 19 PROVIDE PIPING EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF VANCOUVER
CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE. THIS SHALL -4 WHERE DRAINS ARE LOCATED OVER AN OCCUPIED AREA, MEMBRANE CLAMP IS PLUMBING CODE OR BY THE PIPING MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER * Mechanical * Electrical *

BE OVER AND ABOVE THE STANDARD SERVICE REQUIRED FOR GUARANTEES ON TO BE PROVIDED WITH DRAIN FOR A WATERPROCF INSTALLATION. IS MORE STRINGENT.

ALL SYSTEMS. THIS ADDITIONAL SERVICE SHALL [INCLUDE ALL PARTS AND - . 201-1940 Oxford Connector,

LABOUR, TAXES, ETC., REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL EQUIPMENT FOR .5 PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE UNDERGROUND PLUMBING INSTALLATION EXCAVATE Port Coquitiam, B.G. V3C DA$

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY THE CUARANTIES AND SHALL INCLUDE CLEANING, AND VERIFY: ! Phone: (04) 2100021

SERVICING, GREASING, FILTER CHANGES, ADJUSTMENTS, ETC. REGULAR . THE LOCATION, ELEVATION AND SIZE OF STORM AND SANITARY SERVICE 15475 ANIN HEMIC EATMENT Fox: (604) 210-0017

MAINTENANCE SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT i %32’”%&1}?{;%,, it TR OIS A | R R S Y 1 MG el sorall ks

MANUFA 'S WR NSTRUCTIONS. - Y AN ; OVIDE FOR CLEANING AND DISINFECTION OF ALL DOMESTIC HOT & COLD WATER i bt '

BHCRAGILRER & YRty NEN-NEREGH A SLOPED WITH ADEQUATE COVER FOR FREEZING PROTECTION TG MEET THE SYSTEMS. Email ‘”“’%‘E"T%“fgg;“"“"“-w"‘
15042 TESTING: SERVICE CONMWECTIONS. |
.3 INFORM THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY CHANGES ARE REQUIRED. .2 FOR HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEMS PERFORM A BOIL OQUT AND PROVIDE

A\ PERFORM ALL TESTING REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. & . BENERIL RECUIREMENTS: : DEARBORN ~ 545 OR EQUIVALENT CHEMICAL TREATMENT.

.2 OBTAN TEST CERTIFICATES FOR ALL TESTS PERFORMED AND INCLUDE IN , :

OPERATING MANUALS. 4 ALL FLOOR DRAINS SHALL HAVE A ;‘RAF(‘ FRIM)ER CONNECTION. .3 DURING SYSTEM FLUSHING ENSURE THAT ALL CONTROL VALVES AND OTHER

: ‘ : 5 WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE TO BE 3/4” (20MM) MINIMUM. SYSTEM VALVES ARE IN THE FULL OPEN POSITION.

= F;ERFSSEESI:E ;%LTERW}ESF% fw:’jfzpin’;?;“ﬁﬁﬁmﬁ BRESSURE. OR. 2005 6 PROVIDE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES WHEN SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

T (13 BAR) : ' g 7 MAINTAIN MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE IN THE BASEMENT AREAS OF 7' 4 ALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FLUSH SO THAT IT IS FREE

: TA (2.1M). KEEP' HIGHER IF POSSIBLE. FROM ALL SCALE, SEDIMENT ETC.

A ‘S&Eﬁfﬁoﬁ%hﬁg DOGUMENTED AND WITNESSED BY THE CONSULTANT OR 8 LEAD FREE SOLDER TO BE USED FOR ALL POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS.

CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE A LETTER OF GUARANTEE AND INCLUDE IN THE
15043 BALANCING MAINTENANCE MANUALS. : END OF MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION

1 CONTRACTOR IS TO PROWDE THE SERVICES OF A APPROVED PROFESSIONAL -7 PROVIDE UNIONS TO ALL EQUIPMENT AND VALVE CONNECTIONS FOR 2-1/2"

TESTING & BALANCING FIRM. (65MM) AND BELCW. FLANGED CONNECTIONS FOR 3" (75MM) AND OVER,

.2 PROVIDE A BALANCE REPORT OF ALL AIR & WATER BALANCE POINTS AND
PERFORMANCE TESTING & BALANCING OF ALL EQUIPMENT AS PER THE AABC. 8 PROVIDE NECESSARY THRUST BLOCKS, ANCHOR, ETC. TO UNDERGROUND WATER

.3 BALANCE ALL AIR AND WATER QUANTITIES TO - 5% OR + 10% OF THE DESIGN PIPING AT ALL CHANGES OF DIRECTION, ALL TEES AND AT THE END OF ALL
REQUIREMENT. MAINS AND BRANCHES.

A PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SHEAVE, BELT AND IMPELLER CHANGES TO ACHIEVE THE
REQUIRED FAN AND PUMP FLOW RATES. 9 PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL BELLOWS TYPE WATER ﬂﬁﬁuii%?ﬂf&goﬁs T%

5 MEASURE AND BALANCE THE FOLLOWING {(WHERE APPLICABLE): WATER LINES CONNECTED T0 CLOTHES WASHER AND DISH WA
1 BALANCE DOMESTIC WATER RECiRCULEin(}N. ) OF RISERS. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE |SOLATION VALVE AND ACCESS TO ARRESTORS

FOR SERVICING.
15060 PIPE & PIP N

PIFE & PIPE FITTINGS 10 PROVIDE ANY EXCAVATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE NCI;N?;E?JLEL;'ST:L%\"! % TS

1 ENSURE ALL PIPE MATERIALS AND FITTINGS ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY MECHANICAL WORK. NO CUTTING, BORING OR EXCAVAT
HAWNG JUR[SD|C“0N. WORK IN OR ABOUT THE BUILD'NG 'M'”CH MAY CAUSE |NTERFERENCE mm THE

PROGRESS OF THE WORK OR WEAKEN THE STRUCTURE IN ANY WAY, SHALL BE

2 AL TYPE 'K’ COPPER MUST BE CERTIFED TO ASTM B8B. PROVIDE WRITTEN UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE CONSULTANT BEFORE COMMENCING
CUARANTEE THAT LEAD FEE SOLDER WAS USED ON ALL DOMESTIC WATER WORK. TRENCHES FOR ALL UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE EXCAVATED 10 A
SYSTEMS J DEPTH SLIGHTLY MORE THAN REQUIRED AND GRADED SO AS TO SECURE ALL

' AVAILABLE FALL SUPPORT EACH LENGTH OF PIPE WITH CONCRETE BLOCKS AND
BRICKS, OR BACKFILL THE TRENCH WITH CRAVEL TO THE REQUIRED DEPTH AND

.3 APPROVED PIPE & PIPE FITTINGS: REFER TO TABLE | GRADE. SANITARY AND STORM LINES OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE KEPT

-4 CONTRACTOR TO PROMDE DRAINS AT ALL LOW POINTS IN THE PIPING SYSTEM. AS DEEP AS PRACTICAL.

10 BACKFILLING IN ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE WITH SAND OR PEA GRAVEL WHERE
15090 SUPPORT, ANCHORS & SEALS
APPROVED, 6 (150MM) BELOW PIPE AND UP TO 6° (150MM) OVER TOP OF

1 PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTS, AND HANGERS TO SECURE MECHANICAL PIPING. REMAINDER OF ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE FILLED BY THE GENERAL
SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING PIPING AND DUCTWORK. SUPPORT PIPING CONTRACTOR.

AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF VANCOUVER PLUMBING CODE OR BY THE PIPING

MANUFACTURER, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. SUPPORT SHEET METAL - SEUED FOR BF 20'8-10-05

2 PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL DUCT AND PIPING PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED FLOORS/WALLS AND SHAFTS. -

3 PROVIDE CVERSIZE HANGERS ON ALL COLD PIPES TO FIT OVER PIPE INSULATION Bjipmar's 351
WHERE REQUIRED.

4 PROVIDE {SOLATION AND PREVENT CONTACT WITH DISSIMILAR METALS.

5 ALL SLEEVES FOR MECHANICAL PIPING TO EXTEND 1" (25MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
IN ALL MECHANICAL ROOM, SHAFTS AND WET AREAS.

6 ALL EXPOSED PIPING PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ESCUTCHEONS AT
THE PENETRATION POINT.

15100 YALVES
1 SCOPE e il

PROVIDE VALVES FOR HEATING WATER, DOMESTIC WATER, GAS AND PAZA TR
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS. ¢

.2 PROVIDE GATE, GLOBE, BALL, BUTTERFLY. DRAIN AND CHECK VALVES. §

.3 PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY VALVES SUITABLE FOR THE FLUID AND PIPING %
SYSTEM.

4 AL VALVES MUST BE SUITABLE FOR A WORKING PRESSURE 1380 KPA AT ‘\,5-,,
121%,

2 INSTALL ALL VALVES IN UPRIGHT OR HORIZONTAL POSITION.

.3 PROVIDE DRAIN VALVES AT ALL LOW POINTS IN THE PIPING SYSTEM.

4 PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVE AT EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE.

.5 VALVES PERMITTED: REFER TO TABLE 2 x

6 VALVES UP TO 2" (50MM) DIAMETER CAN BE SWEATED OR SCREWED TABLE 1: PIPE & FITTINGS:

CONNECTION. VALVES LARGER THAN 2° (50MM) DIAMETER MUST BE SCREWED, SERVICE BIPE

FLANGED OR MECHANICALLY COUPLED TO PIPING SYSTEM. -

1 DOMESTIC WATER ABOVE |UPONOR AQUAPEX UPTO 2°¢
15200 SEISMIC REQUI TS AQUATHERM ABOVE 27¢
1 SCOPE .2 SANITARY ABOVE GRADE |DWV COPPER WROUGHT COPPER OR CAST BRASS 95-5
1 SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, AND PIPING COVERED PULOER (GASKET WK STANLESS STEEL COUFLING
BY DIVISION 15. ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. CAST IRON
2 REFERENCE STANDARDS .
SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: Lot R R ) 2 Frogect
— [PEX SYSTEM XFR (PYC-DWV) s
A LATEST B%LD!NG EE{-; DIVISION B PART 4
2 NFPA 13 "
3 NFP.A. 20. 3 SANITARY BELOW GRADE |CAST IRON GASKET WITH STAINLESS STEEL COUPLING DOI\.AI?‘SE;TLCDVJQE%IT_SEHPEI;ING
4 SMACNA "CUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC RESTRAINTS OF MECHANICAL ABS SOLVENT JOINT
SYSTEMS AND PLUMBING PIPING SYSTEMS'. P.V.C./D.W.V. SOLVENT JOINT WASHERS

.3 CONTRACTCR TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL CERTFICATION AND SCHEDULES

FROM SPECIAUST SEISMIC ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A SCH%WDF VANCOUVEFI 4 NATURAL CAS SCHEDULE 40 STEEL TO ASME B16.3, MALLEABLE [RON, OR STEEL 95 EAST 14 AVE,

PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION AND %CHEDL#_{E SEC PRIOR TO Ig . RL[SR THREADED, WELDED, OR FLANGED, TO VANCOUVER, BC

COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY INSPECTION, WHICHEVER 1S THE EARLIER.

ALTERNATWELY, IF THE SEISMIC ENGINCER DETERMINES THAT SEISMIC RESTRQﬁ@ 9018 =053 71 CAN/CSA—B149.1-05 CAN/CSA—B143.1-05

IS NOT REQUIRED, HE MAY ISSUE A SEALED LETTER CERTIFYING THAT SEISHIE= *NOT PERMITTED WHERE CEILING SPACE IS TO BE USED AS A RETURN PLENUM

RESTRAINT 1S NOT REQUIRED. THE SEISMIC ENGINEER MUST N GOOD ; . [Graurg e

STANDING. AND LIGENSED T0 PRAGTICE N THE PROVINCE WHERE THE m CEPTED These plans have not bsan laoked

T0 BE CARRED OUT. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ENTERTAINED FOR MODIFI : % at for compliance with the Bujiding

REQUIRED BY THE SEISMIC ENGINEER. TABLE 2: VALVES PERMITTED: 2y-law requirements (othar thin a

3 SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS ) LESS THAN 2° (50MM) DIAMETER GREATER THAN 2" (50MM) DIAMETER i‘-’ -l:.._C.Ic{I‘_gJ'xg,‘_i “L-J 1:_12,}12*3] r%# p::?r SPEC'FICATIONS

DOMESTIC HOT & COLD |GATE OR BALL GATE, BALL OR BUTTERFLY poses of ezt Pudge i el Dic

JJ PROVIDE AND INSTALL SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR ALL EQUIFMENT, DUCTWORK Tl WATER ATE OR BALL GATE, BALL OR BUTTERFLY tnct Bulldpa "-sportar apdbres
AND PIPING INSTALLED BY THIS DIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL HENTING WA g F3 eccemianc: o p_eff& ;?,?j.

CURRENT APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. B o e s S

.2 THE INSTALLATON OF SEISMIC RESTRAINS SHALL NOT COMPROMISE - ho ogoglion e
VIBRATION ISOLATION CAPABILITIES, oy

.3 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION COMMENCEMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL ORGANIZE A TABLE 3 PIPE INSULATION e
MEETING WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, = TRSpecio s fiams. & i :

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS AND OTHER APPROPRIATE PARTIES. AT THAT SERVICE SIZE INSULATION s Lidus

MEETNG, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT N CENERAL THE L THICKNESS Draun By spicass | et
APPROACHES/DETAILS USED TO PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING FOR EQUIPMENT, DOMESTIC HOT & COLD |Up 10 1" (25MM) 1" (25MM) MINERAL FIBRE, FLEX/IBLE FOAMED ELASTOMERIC( FOR PEX ONLY)

%Eggoggoa‘;ﬁ?gﬂ%gm HIGHLIGHTING ATTACHMENTS TO STRUCTURE AND. DOMESTIC HOT & COLD |1 1/2" & UP (40MM) [1-1/2" (38MM)MINERAL FIBRE. FLEXIBLE FOAMED ELASTOMERIC{ FOR PEX ONLY) Checked By NP P-5. 0

4 SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR HOT WATER TANKS TO BE VIBRA-SONIC CONTROL S

- AS SHOWN

General Notes
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Jeliazkova, Diana

Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 1:01 PM
To: Mahpour, Hamid; Renter Office

Cc: Kuhlmann, Thor

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Hi Hamid,

The Renter Office does not have a hold on this BP permit. If a DP application were to come in for this address, then we
would have requirements of the applicant with respect to a Tenant Relocation Plan. We were under the impression that
a DP application was expected, but we understand this has not been received therefore we do not need any additional
information from the applicant at this time.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Diana

Diana Jeliazkova

Affordable Housing Programs | City of Vancouver
diana.jeliazkova@vancouver.ca

604-829-9279

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 11:20 AM
To: Jeliazkova, Diana; Renter Office

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Please note that | am still awaiting Renter’s Office clarification on whether | can go ahead issuing the permit. Customer is
under the impression that the requirement of the COV are already satisfied to issue the building permit.

Please call me at (604) 871- 6024 if there are any questions or concerns.
Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 4:33 PM
To: Jeliazkova, Diana

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801
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No | do not have that information.
Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024

From: Jeliazkova, Diana

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 1:05 PM
To: Mahpour, Hamid; Renter Office

Cc: Kuhlmann, Thor; Ellis, Sarah

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Hi Hamid,

It was our understanding that there was an enquiry for a DP application for this building to add a 4™ storey to the
existing 3 storeys. This was to be an extended scope of work to an existing BP for renovation of this building. If this DP
application were to come in, it would trigger a Tenant Relocation Plan. Do you have any updated information about the
status of that enquiry?

Thanks,
Diana

Diana Jeliazkova

Affordable Housing Programs | City of Vancouver
diana.jeliazkova@vancouver.ca

604-829-9279

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 11:17 AM
To: Renter Office; Jeliazkova, Diana

Cc: Kuhlmann, Thor; Ellis, Sarah

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

David

There is no DP at this time for the requested changes. They have complied with all application requirements and the
permit is ready to be issued. | cannot hold on to the permit not issuing it, if all application requirements are resolved. So
far we have not been opening a review group for renter’s office and notification at the application intake was deemed
sufficient, knowing that enquiry officers or development planners has already finalized issues related to the building
being a rental property. Please clarify.

Thank you
Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator
Building Review Branch
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Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024

From: Renter Office

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 10:17 AM
To: Mahpour, Hamid; Jeliazkova, Diana

Cc: Renter Office; Kuhlmann, Thor; Ellis, Sarah
Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Hello Hamid,

It sounds as if the work required in this BP could lead to tenant displacement. This applicant also applied for a DP (PS-
2019-01129) for which the TRPP applies. Maybe it’s best to hold issuance of this permit? The planner monitoring any
TRP for this address, Thor Kuhlmann, is out of the office until next Monday.

Thanks,

David

From: Ellis, Sarah

Sent: Monday, December 9, 2019 9:40 AM

To: Mahpour, Hamid; Renter Office; Jeliazkova, Diana
Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Thanks Hamid — | haven’t been as involved in this file but | am copying Dianna over in ACCS so she’s aware.
Best,

Sarah

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 8:53 AM
To: Renter Office; Ellis, Sarah

Subject: RE: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801
Importance: High

The building permit is ready to be issued today. The customer has paid all the fees and permit application requirements
are finalized. Please get back to me, at the latest by the end of today, if | need to withhold issuance of the permit as it is
a residential rental building.

Please call me at (604) 871- 6024 if there are any questions or concerns.

Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024

From: Mahpour, Hamid
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 9:06 AM
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To: Renter Office; Ellis, Sarah
Subject: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801

Permit application BP-2019-01801 is opened for renovation to the rental building at 95 E 14 Avenue. Included in the
renovation is changes to layout of the units and replacement of exterior windows. BP-2018-05371 was also issued in
December 2018 for re-piping of the said building.

Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024
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Renovations - Envelope Performance Comparison

r VANCOUVE - =
Properiy Address - 95 east 14th Avenue Building Permit z
Specific Address - Application No - BP-2019-01801

This form is to be completed digitally. For ease of use, pop-up instructions are included.

Input (imperial) the Original and Proposed values into the blue boxes below.

Original Envelope
Studded Assembly Layer only - Eff R-value Calc [~Remain ng Total
Insul (btw studs) Studs (2x_) Insul/Stud Assembly A sembly Assembly
R-value | Type | Size | 0.C. | Type | Ef R-value Rval e value Uvalue x Area(ft) = UxA
Opaque:
North Elevation 12 Batt 6 16 Wood 115 11.5 0.087 1,900 166
East Elevation 12 Batt 6 16 Wood 115 115 0.087 1,531 134
South Elevation 12 Batt B 16 Wood 115 115 0.087 1.795.2 157
Westi Elevation 12 Batt 6 16 Wood 115 115 0.087 1,533 6 134
0o 00 -
oo 00 -
0o 00 -
00 00 -
00 00 -
00 0.0 -
~ 6,760
Glazing/Skylights:
All Res. Windows 0,490 570 328
All Res._ Sliding Drs 0.490 1,214 595
1,884 1,513
Original Area: 8,644
Pr Envelg|
Opaque: AR
North Elevation 12 Batt 6 16 Wood 115 115 0.087 1,900 166
East Elevation 12 Batt 6 16 Wood 15 115 0.087 1,531 134
South Elevation 12 Bait 6 16 Wood 1135 115 0.087 1,795 EaT
West Elevation 12 Balt B 16 Wood 115 115 0.087 1,534 134
0o 0.0 -
0o 00 -
00 0.0 -
00 0.0 -
00 00 -
00 00 -
6,760
Glazing/Skylights:
All Res. Windows 670 -
All Res. Sliding Drs - 1.214 =
1,884 590
Net Addition / Reduction:
Opaque: -+
Glaz/Sky: -
- 0.0%
Proposed Area: 8,644
Original Envelope: 1513
Proposed Envelope: 590
.. ... 3
Compliant if Zero or Positive: 923
Determination: I Compliant with ASHRAE 301
Calculation By: Rob Mclean of Stuart Howard Architects

Signature:

City of Vancouvel®FOI2020 008 PU38%000 1




July 03, 2019

.ahpeur;Projeet-Goordinator

uilding Review Branch

City of Vancouver, Development, Buildings and Licensing
Ph: 604.871.6024

email: hamid.mahpour@vancouver.ca

RE: Project Address — 95 East 14th Avenue, Vancouver, BC
(CD18-092)

Dear Mr. Mahpour,

This letter is to confirm that work at the address noted, begun under previous building permit
BP-2018-05371 will be included under the professional letters of assurance submitted for
building permit BP-2019-01801 as issued by the undersigned registered professional named
helow of CADA and Associates Consulting Ltd.

Feel free to contact us should you have any questions regarding this.

Sincerely,

CADA & ASSOCIATES CONSULTING LTD.
Nehal H. Patel, PE, P.Eng, LEED AP ‘
Partner | Mechanical Engineer

CC: Carlo V. Ambito, ASct, LEED AP, TECA

Unit 201 — 1940 Oxford Connector, Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 0A4 Ph: (604) 210-0021 Fax (604) 210-0017
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2019 10:43 AM
To: 522(1)

Cc: Cho, Edna; Loney, Ed

Subject: RE: Building permit BP-2019-01801
s.22(1)

Modification of floor layout is usually part of many residential renovation applications. Contractor are responsible for
removal of hazardous material based on Work Safe BC regulations. Building inspectors are aware of possible presence of
hazardous materials in older building and may require report of their removal before performing inspection. A term is
placed on the permit indicating a survey for hazardous materials be completed before any renovation work begins and a
written confirmation that all hazardous materials identified in the survey have been either safely contained or removed.
This specific project will requires having a Construction Safety Officer whose part of his/her job is to look after the said.
Also note upgrading building structure based on the extent of the renovation work and in compliance with VBBL is a part
of renovation projects. Part 11 of VBBL has specific minimum requirements for structural upgrades of the existing
buildings which the details will be identified on the permit drawings.

Please call me at (604) 871- 6024 if there are any questions or concerns.
Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024

From: 5.22(1)

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2019 8:21 AM
To: Mahpour, Hamid

Subject: Building permit BP-2019-01801

Dear Mr Mahpour,

| was given your name by the Vancouver City Rental Office.

This is regarding Building Permit application BP-2019-01801 (attached)

s.22(1)

I understand there were plans attached to the application, which I have not seen.
The application makes no mention of structural repair or hazmat removal.

Please let me know if either are proposed do they have to be included in the Application and on the plans.
Please let me know if either are mentioned on the plans.

Both are health concerns and the extent of work proposed is in the public domain.
Thanks

s.22(1)

cc Vancouver Renters Office, George Heyman MLA
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Turishev, Boris

Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 10:19 AM

To: rmclean@stuarthoward.com

Cc: Mahpour, Hamid

Subject: FW: Request for Acceptance of Generic Alternative Solution
Attachments: Apply generic AL - Q14 8 pages.pdf; unknown.tiff

Hi, Rob.

The attached is a copy of the accepted generic alternative solution for existing stairs. A copy of the proposal was

uploaded into the Documents folder of the Building Permit Application.

Regards,

Boris Turishev, M. Eng., P. Eng., CP, MBA

Building Policy Engineer, Office of the Chief Building Official
Development, Building and Licensing, City of Vancouver
Tel: 604.873.7401

Email: boris.turishev@vancouver.ca

vancouver.ca/CBO

2019 Vancouver Building Bylaw (Effective November 1, 2019):
Council Report Version:

https://app.vancouver.ca/bylaw net/Report.aspx?bylawid=12511
Print Copy Coming Soon:
http://www.bccodes.ca/vancouver-bylaws.html

¢ |0QM

aledas d0ud | od

| =N |-|I
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From: Chief Building Official

Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 9:24 AM

To: Turishev, Boris

Subject: FW: Request for Acceptance of Generic Alternative Solution

Hi Boris

Could you please follow up as it appears you are already involved.
Thanks

Hollie
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From: Rob Mclean [mailto:rmclean@stuarthoward.com]

Sent: Friday, November 29, 2019 2:20 PM

To: Chief Building Official

Subject: Request for Acceptance of Generic Alternative Solution

For 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801
See attached, PDF file, electronically sealed and signed. Material issued yesterday, now repackaged as asingle
PDF. Asrequested by Boris Turishev

R. McLean
rmclean@stuarthoward.com

Stuart Howard Architects Incorporated
405 - 375 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C. V5Y 1J6
t-604.688.5585 ext.226
f-604.688.7486

The contents of this e-mail message are private and confidential, intended only for the recipient(s) specified. The contents of this e-mail do not create any legally
binding obligation upon Stuart Howard Architects Inc. unless it contains a document with Stuart Howard Architects Inc. letterhead signed by an authorized
representative of Stuart Howard Architects Inc. or is subsequently confirmed by such a document sent by post, fax or as an e-mail attachment. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the e-mail message. Thank you.
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Rob Mclean <rmclean@stuarthoward.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2019 10:29 AM

To: Mahpour, Hamid

Cc: Neil Robertson; Rotta Larry

Subject: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801 Finalizing Permit
Importance: High

Hi Hamid:

Please note correction to budget valuation

1) A contractor has not been selected yet. When heis selected he will have a city business licence, and we will
provide al his contact information to you.

2) Until a contractor has returned his pricing for the work, the owners are working with a budget of $
1,200,000.00, construction and design costs inclusive.

With best regards,
- Rob

R. McLean
rmclean@stuarthoward.com

Stuart Howard Architects Incorporated
405 - 375 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C. V5Y 1J6
t-604.688.5585 ext.226
f-604.688.7486

The contents of this e-mail message are private and confidential, intended only for the recipient(s) specified. The contents of this e-mail do not create any legally
binding obligation upon Stuart Howard Architects Inc. unless it contains a document with Stuart Howard Architects Inc. letterhead signed by an authorized
representative of Stuart Howard Architects Inc. or is subsequently confirmed by such a document sent by post, fax or as an e-mail attachment. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the e-mail message. Thank you.
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Mahpour, Hamid

From: Mahpour, Hamid

Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 10:06 AM
To: ‘nrobertson@stuarthoward.com'’
Cc: Zienty, Eli; Loney, Ed

Subject: 95 E 14 AV, BP-2019-01801
Importance: High

Permit BP-2019-01801 is opened yesterday for renovation to the building at 95 E 14 Avenue. There is also an issued
permit BP-2018-05371 for re-piping of all plumbing lines in the same building. Scope of some work in both permits (e.g.
repair and replacement of plumbing walls) is the same which may create difficulty in managing, professional
responsibility, and inspection of the work. It is best to cancel building permit BP-2018-05371 and transfer its work to the
new building permit BP-2019-01801. Please:

1. Have the permit BP-2018-05371 holder (agent for the owner) to ask Inspection Department to cancel BP-
2018-05371.
2. Submit 5 sets of plumbing drawings and related schedules to include its work in BP-2019-01801.

Please call me at (604) 871- 6024 if there are any questions or concerns.

Thank you

Hamid Mahpour

Project Coordinator

Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouver
(604)871-6024
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STUART HOWARD
ARCHITECTS INC
AA MEMBERS AIBC - RAIC - AlA
Stuart Howard Architect AIBC SA4 FRAIC AI4 Principal
W. Neil Robertson Architect AIBC MRAIC AI4 Principal

October 07, 2019

SUBJECT: Building Permit Deficiency List

Permit Number: BP-2019-01801
Address: 95 E 14" Avenue

Attn: Mr. Hamid Mahpour

In response to your email list of outstanding items, revision of your original list of
11 September, Email of 30 September.

Same item numbers from your list, your comments in blue, subsequent
comments in green, our response in orange.

2. Energy upgrade requirement of the project is E4. Please: = Please discuss the submitted
infarmation with our energy policy specialist Greg McCall first and revise accordingly.

This has been discussed, and revised. See emails through October 4", Drawing sheet A0.01 is
reissued with the checklist sheets updated.

a. Revise residential suite energy checklist showing it would be upgraded to L4 level

This has been revised.

b. Revise common area energy checklist for changes to envelope, lighting, and energy upgrade
to L4 level

This has been revised.

c. Submit digital files of the common area energy checklist in excel file and its related
attachments (e.g. envelope, lighting, SWH) and also those for the energy compliance of
residential suites in PDF,

This has been revised.

4. F2 upgrade requires alarms and detectors, emergency lights, access to exit, exits, exit signs,
and exit lights within the project and the public area (leading from project area to an acceptable
open space) upgraded to comply with current VBBL. Please:

a. Provide exit stair details demonstrating compliance with VBBL =*Not provided, It is
outstanding. You may be able to justify the existing noncomplying features of the building to

405 - 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE % VANCOUVER , B.C. » V5Y 1J6
Telephone: 604 . 688 . 5585 Facsimile: 604 . 688 . 7486
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November 7, 2019
Page 2

satisfy the upgrade requirements of the project by Alternative Solution. Please contact Boris
Turishev of the CBO office at boris.turishev@vancouver.ca to find out.

Notations and modifications have been provided on the drawings. Please see new drawing
sheet A2.11 Vestibules & Exit Stairs.

c. Show exit stairs, corridors, and exit lobby are fire separated with assemblies having
proper fire resistance rating from the rest of the floor area=> Not provided. It is outstanding.
See item 4a for AL on existing non complying features of the building.

See A8.02 - revised assembly schedules, where testing of historic materials is noted. Taken
from NRC Publications Archive, “Fire endurance of lighjt-framed and miscellaneous
assemblies: a compilation of published information on fire endurance of a variety of light-
frame walls, partitions, and floors”, Galbreath, M. Technical Paper (National Research Council
of Canada. Division of Building Research), 1966-06-01

d. Show public corridor and exit lobby are fire separated with assemblies having proper
fire resistance rating from other floors including parking garage = Not provided. It is
outstanding. See item 4a for AL on existing non complying features of the building.

On the residential floor areas, see revised assembly schedules, where testing of historic
materials is noted.

Per assembly schedule, as noted previously, a cast in place concrete slab exists above the
parking, providing a 2 hour fire resistance rating or greater, per appendix D, between parking
level and the joists or sleepers of main floor.

e. Note the fire resistance rating of the assemblies shall either comply with ULC or VBBL
Appendix D. Update wall and floor assembly information on drawing A8.02 as required. = It is
outstanding. Also some information on drawing A8.02 is not readable.

Size of text and listings on this sheet have been revised accordingly. Note that very little
original drywall has been exposed in the building, and of that no markings for ratings such as
type ‘X’ have been observed yet. Therefore a historical listing of testing for non-rated drywall
has been quoted for the typical existing rating. Where walls are opened, and drywall
disturbed, new drywall to current standards will be installed to provide ratings as noted.

5. There seems to be shaft and electric closets in corridors. Please provide name of all spaces on
the floor plan. Note that laundry room, service rooms, storage room, vertical and horizontal
service spaces shall be separated from the rest of the floor area. Provide details including
vertical cross section(s) through the building showing horizontal service spaces (if there is any)
are separated with proper fire separation from the public corridor and exits. = is outstanding.
One vertical shaft has been identified, which contains the masonary flue from the boiler in the
basement. Other ‘closets’ appear to have been closet-like structures, but are empty and
without doors.

Horizontal service spaces have not been found.
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November 7, 2019
Page 3

Based on the records on file, an additional section cannot provide different information.

6. Residential suite 108 cannot open directly into exit lobby, VBBL 3.4.4.2. > Proposal does not
comply with VBBL 3.3.1.12 for doors installed in series. Provide dimensional details
demonstrating compliance.

A proposed vestibule entry to the suite has been revised to comply.

8. Clarify how exit route on the east is protected from exposure to unprotected openings of the
building, VBBL 3.2.3.13. = Is outstanding.

This is an existing non-conforming condition, which has existed since the original permit. We
propose to install automatic fire shutters on the offending openings (windows and sliding
doors). These are now indicated on the floor plans of levels 1 and 2, and on the west elevation
of the building.

10. Show the main entrance to the building meets H/C access requirements of VBBL including
having proper hardware. = Update the door schedule indicating power operation of the door.
The door schedule has been updated accordingly.

11. Update energy information on drawing A0.01 as requested in item 2 above. =2 It is
outstanding. Revise it as discussed.
The tables on this sheet have been updated.

13. Provide bottom of the door/sill installation detail for patio/balcony sliding door. Also provide
its head and jamb installation details if different from those shown for window on drawing
A9.01. Otherwise clarify on the same drawing that the said details are the same for installation
of both, namely windows and patio/balcony doors. = It is outstanding. Revised drawings are
not submitted.

Clarification and additional details are provided. See A4.01, Details 3 and 4. See 11/A9.01

16. New sliding doors and windows shall comply with Part 5 of VBBL and energy efficiency
requirements of VBBL 10.2.2.7 having maximum thermal transmittance of 1.4 W/(m2K). Indicate
it as a statement on architectural drawings. Please also review and clarify the information on
drawing A8.01 as single glazing may not provide the required USI values for window and patio
doors. 2 Door information on drawing A8.01a still indicates to single glazed door.
Contradictory information has been corrected.

17. Double check information on drawings and correct where required, e.g. first floor kitchens

are being identified as new bath. = Still outstanding.
The remaining instances on level 1 plan have been corrected.
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Page 4

22. Provide mechanical drawings for kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts, venting of dryers in the
laundry rooms (if there is any), and venting of dryers in the residential suites. Please also change
name of the laundry rooms on floor plans, if it is not being used as a laundry room

anymore. = Place note on the architectural drawings indicating kitchen and bathroom fans uses
the existing exhaust ducts.

The note requested has been added.

As noted previously, Kitchen and bathroom exhausts will replace existing equipment, venting
through existing ducts; dryers will be ventless condensing models; common laundry rooms are
changed as now noted on the plans — old laundry rooms will be used for storage.

Thank you
Rob McLean,

Stuart Howard Architects.
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£ STUART HOWARD
5 H ARCHITECTS INC

.:‘_\ MEMBERS  AIBC - RAIC - AIA

Stuart Howard Architect AIBC SAA FRAIC AIA Principal
W. Neil Robertsan Architect AIRC MRAIC' AIA Principal

October 07, 2019

RC)P@"EC: Y-
SUBJECT:, Building Permit Deficiency List

L

Permit Number: BP-2019-01801
Address: 95 E 14" Avenue

Attn: Mr. Hamid Mahpour

In response to your email list of outstanding items, revision of your original list of
11 September, Email of 30 September.

Same item numbers from your list, your comments in blue, subsequent
comments in green, our response in orange.

2. Energy upgrade requirement of the project is E4. Please: = Please discuss the submitted
information with our energy policy specialist Greg McCall first and revise accordingly.

This has been discussed, and revised. See emails through October av Drawing sheet A0.01 is
reissued with the checklist sheets updated.

a. Revise residential suite energy checklist showing it would be upgraded to L4 level

This has been revised.

b. Revise common area energy checklist for changes to envelope, lighting, and energy upgrade
to L4 level = = 7 WA E
This has been revised. ' B S

c. Submit digital files of the common area energy checklist in excel file and its related
attachments (e.g. envelope, lighting, SWH) and also those for the energy compliance of
residential suites in PDF. ' Y .
This has been revised. DEVELORMENT |

-.__:u||__ DINGS & LILENM:

4. F2 upgrade requires alarms and detectors, emergency lights, access to exit, exits, exit signs,
and exit lights within the project and the public area (leading from project area to an acceptable
open space) upgraded to comply with current VBBL. Please:

a. Provide exit stair details demonstrating compliance with VBBL =>»Not provided. It is
outstanding. You may be able to justify the existing noncomplying features of the building to

405 - 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE - VANCOUVER , B.C. ¥ V5Y 1J6
Telephone: 604 . 688 . 5585 Facsimile: 0604 . 0688 . 7480
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Based on the records on file, an additional section cannot provide different information.

6. Residential suite 108 cannot open directly into exit lobby, VBBL 3.4.4.2. - Proposal does not
comply with VBBL 3.3.1.12 for doors installed in series. Provide dimensional details
demonstrating compliance.

A proposed vestibule entry to the suite has been revised to comply.

8. Clarify how exit route on the east is protected from exposure to unprotected openings of the
building, VBBL 3.2.3.13. =2 Is outstanding.

This is an existing non-conforming condition, which has existed since the original permit. Wi
propose to install automatic fire shutters on the offending openings (windows and sliding
doors), These are now indicated on the floor plans of levels 1 and 2, and on the west elevation
of the building,

10. Show the main entrance to the building meets H/C access requirements of VBBL including
having proper hardware. = Update the door schedule indicating power operation of the door.
The door schedule has been updated accordingly.

11. Update energy information on drawing A0.01 as requested in item 2 above. = It is
outstanding. Revise it as discussed.
The tables on this sheet have been updated.

13. Provide bottom of the door/sill installation detail for patio/balcony sliding door. Also provide
its head and jamb installation details if different from those shown for window on drawing

A9 01. Otherwise clarify on the same drawing that the said details are the same for installation
of both, namely windows and patio/balcony doors. = It is outstanding. Revised drawings are
not submitted.

Clarification and additional details are provided. See A4.01, Details 3 and 4. See 11/A9.01

16. New sliding doors and windows shall comply with Part 5 of VBBL and energy efficiency
requirements of VBBL 10.2.2.7 having maximum thermal transmittance of 1.4 W/(m2K). Indicate
it as a statement on architectural drawings. Please also review and clarify the information on
drawing A8.01 as single glazing may not provide the required US| values for window and patio
doors. = Door information on drawing A8.01a still indicates to single glazed door.

Contradictory information has been corrected.

are being identified as new bath. = Still outstanding.

17. Double check information on drawings and correct where re‘ggﬂe.g. first floor kitchens
|0l V E
The remaining instances on level 1 plan have been corrected. \ CITY OF \a R ” 5 |f || '

| DEVELOPMENT
[ BUILDINGS & LICENSING

e
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22. Provide mechanical drawings for kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts, venting of dryers in tthe
laundry rooms (if there is any), and venting of dryers in the residential suites. Please also change
name of the laundry rooms on floor plans, if it is not being used as a laundry room

anymare. = Place note on the architectural drawings indicating kitchen and bathroom fans uses
the existing exhaust ducts.

The note requested has been added.

As noted previously, Kitchen and bathroom exhausts will replace existing equipment, venting
through existing ducts; dryers will be ventless condensing models; commaon laundry rooms arre
changed as now noted on the plans - old laundry rooms will be used for storage.

Thank you

Rob McLeanW‘/_\

Stuart Howard Architects.

MECEIIV E]
UW CITY OF VANCOUVER |

NOV 1220 |
DEVELOPMENT |
BUILDINGS & LICENSING ‘
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STUART HOWARD
ARCHITECTS INC
\ MEMBERS  AIBC - RAIC - AIA
Stuart Howard Architect AIBC SAA FRAIC 4I4 Principal
W. Neil Robertson Architect AIBC MRAIC AfA Principal

September 10, 2019

SUBJECT: Response to Building Permit Deficiency List

Permit Number: BP-2019-01801
Address: 95 E 14" Avenue

1. Submit:

a. Architectural schedule B which is also signed off for building envelope item 1.25
[Correction: a confirmed typo in the deficiency list: item 1.25 should read item 1.23];
a revised sealed signed page is provided with item included accordingly herewith,

b. Building envelope schedule D1
Schedule D1 is provided herewith.
C. Mechanical schedule B.

A revised Plumbing & Mechanical schedule B provided herewith.

2. Energy upgrade requirement of the project is E4. Please:
E4 is now noted.

a. Revise residential suite energy checklist showing it would be upgraded to L4 level
Revised checklist showing L4 level upgrade is provided herewith.

b. Revise common area energy checklist for changes to envelope, lighting, and energy upgrade
ta L4 level
Revised checklist is provided herewith.

. Submit digital files of the comman area energy checklist in excel file and its related attachments
(e.qg. envelope, lighting, SWH) and also those for the energy compliance of residential
suites in PDF.

Initial revision is provided herewith, some attachments remain to be acquired; updated
electronic package with related attachments will follow within about 48 hours.

(9]

3. The architect letter that confirms he takes responsibility and will look after all architecturally
related works needs being stamped by the architect. Submit a revised stamped letter.
A new signed sealed letter is provided herewith.

N\ CITY OF YANCOLIV
4. F2 upgrade requires alarms and detectors, emergency lights, access to exit, exits, exit s,_;i%rﬁs, 112019

Building Bylaw compliance: H "

and exit lights within the project and the public area (leading from project area to an
acceptable open space) upgraded to comply with current VBBL. Please:

DEVELOPME

‘ AUILDINGS & LICENSING

405 - 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE v VANCOUVER ,B.C. . V5Y 1J6
Telephone: 604 . 688 . 5585 Facsimile: 604 . 688 . 7486
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Mechanical, plumbing, and electrical review

18. Update the electrical drawings for the 3rd floor fire detection and alarm system.
A new, revised electrical drawing set has been provided a few days ago.

19. Show building emergency lighting system complies with current VBBL.
A new, revised electrical drawing set has been provided a few days ago

20. Some information on the electrical floor plans is not readable. Please look into medifying the
electrical drawings scale or their legend/font size and submit 3 new sets of revised
drawings.
A new, revised electrical drawing set has been provided a few days ago

21. Exit signs shall be green running man per the City of Vancouver Bulletin 2015-006-BU.
A new, revised electrical drawing set has been provided a few days ago

22. Provide mechanical drawings for kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts, venting of dryers in the
laundry rooms (if there is any), and venting of dryers in the: residential suites. Please also
change name of the laundry rooms on floor plans, if it is not being used as a laundry room
ARINGIO. e TN TN e e
Kitchen and bathroom fan exhausts will replace existing, using existinm

( be condensing ventless models\Common Laundry rooms are to be changed as now \_w

plam; i ommon laundry facility, the old laundry space will be used
r St&@é‘f" /
Regards, \
- Rob McLean r 4
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STUART HOWARID
ARCHITECTS INC

MEMBERS AIBC - RAIC - AlA

Stuart Howard, Architest AIBC FRAIC AIA Principal
W. Neil Robertson, Architect AIBC MRAIC Frincipal

TRANSMITTAL

To:  Hamid Mahpour
Project Coordinator
Building Review Branch
Development, Buildings & Licensing
The City of Vancouvet

DE € E IV F )
[\ iy OF VaAMCORVER |

(604)871-6024 UL - 8

From: Rob McLean BEVELGPMEN T L
Stuart Howard Architects Inc BUILDINGS & LICENSING
405-375 West 5" Ave. P
Vancouver, BC
604,688.5585 ext. 229

rmclean(@stuarthoward.com

Date: July 05, 2019
Delivery Method: By Hand

Project Number/ Name; 219,02
Address 95 East 14" Avenue
Permit Application Number BP-2019-01801

Documents Included:

- Letter confirming Mechanical engineer includes plumbing work started for the
previous BP under this application

- Letter confirming the Architect (CRP) includes the work started for the previous
BP under this application

- 3 wet sealed sets of the plumbing drawings as submitted under the 2018 BP (5
wet sealed sets could be provided)

- schedule B signed and sealed by mechanical engineer

- schedule B signed and sealed by electrical engineer

- 3 wet sealed sets of the electrical drawings (5 wet sealed sets could be
provided)

Sincerely,

Rob Mc¢Lean

405 - 375 WEST FIFTH AVENUE . VANCOUVER ,B.C. . V5Y 1J6
Telephone: 604 . 688 . 5585 Facsimile: 604 , 688, 7486
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( Certificate of Inspection

P Community Services Group
N Licenses and Inspections
““VANCOUVER |
Building Permit (BP) Inspection | ' Inspection Number: BP-2018-05371-01
Enforcement _ Inspection Date: 18 Dec 2018
Inspector: Name; Ed Loney, District Building Inspector ~ Address: 95 E 14TH AVENUE
Office Hours: 8:30AM - 9:30AM Vancouver, BC V5T 2M4
Phone: (604) 873-7074 ‘
Contractor:

Inspection Result: Not Safe

Comments:
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o \/ Community Services Group Certificate of Inspection
PN ' . Licenses and Inspections
"“VANCOUVER
Building Permit (BP) Inspection | Inspection Number: BP-2018-05371-02
Enforcement ‘ Inspection Date: 11 Mar 2019
Inspecfor: Name: Ed Loney, District Building Inspector ~ Address: 95 E 14TH AVENUE‘
Office Hours: 8:30AM - 9:30AM Vancouver, BC V5T 2M4
Phone: (604) 873-7074

Contractor:

Inspection Result: Passed

Comments: suites 302, 205 & 105 are unoccupied due to activities related to construction. unclear if the suites were
vacant prior to re-pipe beginning.
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